
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & 
TOURISM SUBCOMMITTEE 

Steve Crisafulli 
Speaker 

ACTION PACKET 

Wednesday, January 13, 2016 
1 :00 PM - 3:00 PM 

12 HOB 

Frank Artiles 
Chair 



COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT

1/13/2016   1:00:00PM 

Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee

Location: 12 HOB AMENDED 

Summary:

Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee

Wednesday January 13, 2016  01:00 pm

HB 627     Favorable With Committee Substitute     Nays:  0Yeas:  12    

Amendment 023037     Adopted Without Objection     

PCB EDTS 16-01     Favorable With Amendment(s)     Nays:  0Yeas:  13    

Amendment PCB EDTS 16-01 a1     Adopted Without Objection     Yeas:  13    Nays:  0

Committee meeting was reported out: Wednesday, January 13, 2016   3:35:20PM 

Page 1 of 6Leagis ®Print Date: 1/13/2016   3:35 pm



COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT

1/13/2016   1:00:00PM 

Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee

Location: 12 HOB AMENDED 

Attendance:

Present Absent Excused

 XFrank Artiles (Chair)

 XBruce Antone

 XBrad Drake

 XDane Eagle

 XHeather Fitzenhagen

 XShawn Harrison

 XClay Ingram

 XMike La Rosa

 XEdwin Narain

 XRay Pilon

 XBobby Powell

 XPatrick Rooney, Jr.

 XVictor Torres, Jr.

 13  0  0Totals:

Committee meeting was reported out: Wednesday, January 13, 2016   3:35:20PM 

Page 2 of 6Leagis ®Print Date: 1/13/2016   3:35 pm



COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT

1/13/2016   1:00:00PM 

Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee

Location: 12 HOB AMENDED 

HB 627  : Community Contribution Tax Credits

X Favorable With Committee Substitute 

Yea Nay No Vote Absentee

Yea

Absentee

Nay

XBruce Antone

XBrad Drake

XDane Eagle

XHeather Fitzenhagen

XShawn Harrison

XClay Ingram

XMike La Rosa

XEdwin Narain

XRay Pilon

XBobby Powell

XPatrick Rooney, Jr.

XVictor Torres, Jr.

XFrank Artiles (Chair)

Total Yeas: 12  Total Nays: 0

HB 627 Amendments

Amendment 023037 

X Adopted Without Objection

Committee meeting was reported out: Wednesday, January 13, 2016   3:35:20PM 

Page 3 of 6Leagis ®Print Date: 1/13/2016   3:35 pm



COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT

1/13/2016   1:00:00PM 

Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee

Location: 12 HOB AMENDED 

PCB EDTS 16-01  : Workforce Development

X Favorable With Amendment(s) 

Yea Nay No Vote Absentee

Yea

Absentee

Nay

XBruce Antone

XBrad Drake

XDane Eagle

XHeather Fitzenhagen

XShawn Harrison

XClay Ingram

XMike La Rosa

XEdwin Narain

XRay Pilon

XBobby Powell

XPatrick Rooney, Jr.

XVictor Torres, Jr.

XFrank Artiles (Chair)

Total Yeas: 13  Total Nays: 0

PCB EDTS 16-01 Amendments

Amendment PCB EDTS 16-01 a1 

X Adopted Without Objection

Yea Nay No Vote Absentee

Yea

Absentee

Nay

Bruce Antone X

Brad Drake X

Dane Eagle X

Heather Fitzenhagen X

Shawn Harrison X

Clay Ingram X

Mike La Rosa X

Edwin Narain X

Ray Pilon X

Bobby Powell X

Patrick Rooney, Jr. X

Victor Torres, Jr. X

Frank Artiles (Chair) X

Total Yeas: 13 Total Nays: 0

Committee meeting was reported out: Wednesday, January 13, 2016   3:35:20PM 

Page 4 of 6Leagis ®Print Date: 1/13/2016   3:35 pm



COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT

1/13/2016   1:00:00PM 

Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee

Location: 12 HOB AMENDED 

PCB EDTS 16-01  : Workforce Development (continued)

Appearances:

Mallette, Kelly (Lobbyist) - Waive In Support

Florida Workforce Development Association

104 W. Jefferson St. 

Tallahassee FL 32301

Phone: 8502243427

Committee meeting was reported out: Wednesday, January 13, 2016   3:35:20PM 

Page 5 of 6Leagis ®Print Date: 1/13/2016   3:35 pm



COMMITTEE MEETING REPORT

1/13/2016   1:00:00PM 

Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee

Location: 12 HOB AMENDED 

Presentation/Workshop/Other Business Appearances: 

Public Assistance Deobligations

Bryan W. Koon (Lobbyist) (State Employee) - Information Only

Fl. Div. of Emergency Mgmt.

Director

2555 Shumard Oak Blvd. 

Tallahassee FL 32399

Phone: 8505197966

Committee meeting was reported out: Wednesday, January 13, 2016   3:35:20PM 

Page 6 of 6Leagis ®Print Date: 1/13/2016   3:35 pm



HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE 

ATTENDANCE ROLL CALL 

The Committee/Subcommittee on Economic Development & Tourism 

met at o'clock on -----=--- with the following attendance: 

Member Present Absent* Excused 

Chair Artiles v 
Rep.Antone .,/ 

Rep. Drake / 
Rep. Eagle v: 
Rep. Fitzenhagen 

v 

Rep. Harrison v 
Rep. Ingram v 
Rep. La Rosa v 
Rep. Narain v 
Rep. Pilon v 
Rep. Powell v 
Rep. Rooney v 
Rep. Torres 1/ 

~ 

-

Rep. Frank Artiles 
Chair 

*A member must be excused by Chair or Speaker. A member answering roll call is 
presumed "present" thereafter. 

H-52 (2014) 



v 

House of Representatives 
SUBCOMMITTEE BILL ACTION WORKSHEET 

Committee/Subcommittee: Economic Bill Number: H 6 lJ~1 
Development & 
Tourism 

Meeting Date: _ ___..l__,-,..:..;1"3=--=---::-l\p=-=-::-- Date Received: -------
Piace: ___ li-"'Z..=-....t.t\t)--L-""'C!..B.L.-
Time: _ _ ---.~lYpF-"m__L..L....! __ 

Date Reported: ......------.----~ 
Subject: Cbm M . COrrtirbot\ tt'\ 

Committee/Subcommittee Action: 
0 Favorable 
0 Favorable w/ amendments 
l:2r Favorable w/Committee/Subcommittee Substitute 
0 Other Action: 

Final Vote 
On Bill MEMBERS 

Yea Nay Yeas Nays 

v Rep. Antone 
Rep. Drake 

v Rep. Eagle 
v Rep. Fitzenbagen 
v Rep. Harrison 
v Rep. Ingram 
v Rep. La Rosa 
v Rep. Narain 
v Rep. Pilon 
v Rep. Powell 
y Rep. Rooney 
-/ Rep. Torres 
v. Chair Artiles 

Yeas Nays TOTALS Yeas Nays 
1'1 

H-83 (2014) 

D 
0 
0 
0 

Yeas 

I 

Yeas 

T~ CYQd:rk 
Retained for Reconsideration 
Reconsidered 
Temporarily Postponed 
Unfavorable 

Nays Yeas Nays Yeas 

Nays Yeas Nays Yeas 

Nays 

Na_y_s 



Committee/Subcommittee: 

House of Representatives 
SUBCOMMITTEE BILL ACTION WORKSHEET 

Economic 
Development & 
Tourism 

Bill Number: 1{:£? ll.o-0( 

Date Received: --------
Date Reported: 

Meeting Date: _ _._l-,---__._13=--·__._l .... v.___ __ 
Place: _ __.1 ...... 2.._._1:\f-'[).....,B=-­
Time: __ ...._\ - f>F-Z-YY\.:......;;_ __ 

-----=----= 
Subject: ·woyk.f.o~~kfYY\CY\t 

Committee/Subcommittee Action: 
D Favorable 

Favorable w/ amendments D 
Ia 
D 

Favorable w/Committee/Subcommittee Substitute 
Other Action: 

Final Vote 
On Bill MEMBERS 

Yea Nay Yeas Nays 

\...--"'""' Rep. Antone 
~ Rep. Drake 

\/""' Rep. Eagle 
~ Rep. Fitzenhagen 
~ Rep. Harrison 
v Rep. Ingram 

f--· 
Rep. La Rosa 

v Rep. Narain 
v Rep. Pilon 
v Rep. Powell 
/ Rep. Rooney 
v Rep. Torres 
v Chair Artiles 

Yeas Nays TOTALS Yeas Nays 

H-83 (2014) 

D 
D 
D 
D 

Yeas 

Yeas 

Retained for Reconsideration 
Reconsidered 
Temporarily Postponed 
Unfavorable 

Nays Yeas Nays Yeas 

Nays Yeas Nays Yeas 

Nays 

Nays 



COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE APPEARANCE RECORD 
Please fill out the entire form and submit two copies to the committee/subcommittee 

Administrative Assistant at the meeting. 

Type or Print C/ear~y 

Bill N umber: {;1]2 <; .+ 
Fill in appropriate information: 
PCB/PCS/ Amendment # or 
Presentation/Workshop Topic: 

Committee/Subcommittee: 

Name: 

Title: 

Address: 

Meeting Date: _....:..1-1-j....:..J3-+l-l-=-~---------

1-
? I o u.r-/~ fYI 

City: /6f.M-~ State/Zip: _F_L_?__:._3_5_D__./t....__ _____ _ 

Phone Number: ) 6' D · C7 d-tf -3£/ 0 l 
Representing: Plt>v;o/A- u.JovftAru 7)e,vtt-lapf111l-kl- fts.ro~·o Yl 

Registered Lobbyist: YES !2j"NoO State Employee: YES D NO LJ 

1 Wish To Speak: YES ~00 Bi11 Amendment 

Proponent .~Opponent D Proponent D Opponent D 
r Have Been Requested to Speak: YES D NO D Info Only D lnfoOnly D 

H-16 REVISED 2/17/14 



Background 
• Definitions 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE RECOUPMENTS 
MATERIALS 

• Overview of Public Assistance 
• Public Assistance Entities 
• Reasons for Deobligations 
• Current Repayment Strategy used by FDEM 
• Case Study One: City ofPalm Beach 
• Case Study Two: City ofPensacola 

Smartlink Balances (updated information) 

DHS- Office of Inspector General Audit 
• City of Palm Beach Gardens 

Example of Repayment Process 
• DeSoto County 

Disaster Quick Reference List 

Public Assistance Post-Declaration Events 

Public Assistance Deobligation Status Report as of January 12, 2016 



Defmitions 

Florida Division of Emergency Management 
Public Assistance Recoupments 

• Federal-State Agreement: b1 a Presidentially declared disaster in which public 
assistance is granted, FEMA and the State will sign the "Federal-State Agreement" which 
establishes the federal-state cost share, establishes the conditions to which the grantee 
and subgrantees will be bound, and establishes the state as the recipient of any grant 
funding. The state will be held accountable for the distribution and accounting of funds. 

• Public Assistance (PA): A program managed by FEMA, authorized under the Stafford 
Act, which funds reimbursement of eligible, disaster-related, infrastructure and protective 
action costs. 

• Grantee: A state that signs the FEMA-State agreement, acceptlng Stafford Act funding 
after a disaster (also known as "recipient" ). 

• Subgrantee: A local government, state agency or private non-profit entity that is 
claiming reimbursement under FEMA 's public assistance program (also known as 
"subreci pient"). 

• Project Worksheet (PW): The form used by FEMA to capture information on a 
proposed project seeking reimbursement by a subgrantee for a specific disaster. 

• Cost Share: The federal-state breakdown, by percentage, of how Stafford Act funding 
will be apportioned. Jn 2015 according to existing rules, cost shares will be a 75% federal 
and 25% non-federal split. 

• Obligation: The act of FEMA approving a project worksheet (reimbursement claim) and 
depositing money into the state ' s Smartlink account for specific disasters . 

• Smartlink: The state ' s federal account into which FEMA deposits Statlord Act funds 
upon "obligation". 

• Deobligation: In the event that a previously approved project is deemed ineligiblt; 
FEMA will write a new project worksheet (reimbursement claim) to remove funds from 
state's Smartlink account. 

Public Assistance Overview 
Under the Public Assistance Program (PA), which is authorized by the Stafford Act, FEMA 
awards grants to assist State, local, and Tribal governments as well as certain Private Nonprofit 
(PNP) entities with response to and recovery from disasters. Specifically, the program provides 
assistance for debris removal, emergency protective measures, and pennanent restoration of 
infrastructure. 

• FEMA is responsible for managing the program, approving grants, and providing 
technical assistance to the State and applicants. 

• The State is responsible for educating potential applicants, working with FEMA to 
manage the program, and for implemen6ng and monitoring the grants awarded under the 
program. 

• Local officials are responsible for identifying damage, providing sufficient data for 
FEMA to develop an accurate scope and cost estimate for doing work and approving 
grants, and manag]ng the projects funded under the PA Program. 



Public Assistance Entities 
• State: State Agencies 
• Tribal (examples): Seminole Tribe and Miccosukee Tribe (tribes are now eligible to act 

as their own grantee and are no longer required to go through a state for assistance) 
• Local Governments (examples): City of Miami, Escambia County, Village ofNorth Palm 

Beach, St. Johns Water Management District, Florida Memorial Colleges 
• Private Non-Profits (examples): Palm Beach Maritime Museum, Miami Jewish Home 

and Hospital, Jupiter Christian School, Inc. 

Reasons for Deobligations 

• Insurance issues 31.6% 168 PWs 

• Lack of supporting documentation 30.3% 170 PWs 

• Actual costs less than estimated costs 22.5% 114 PWs 

• Other/Misc . 9.9% 48 PWs 

• Work not completed 5.3% 33 PWs 

• Procurement issues 0.4% 3 PWs 

**Percentages are based on deobligations in Florida, a subgrantee may have multiple reasons 

Current Repayment Strategy Used by FDEM 
• FDEM works closely with subgrantees to identify repayment options in the event of a 

deobligation. 
• Deobligated funds are a debt owed to the State of Florida. 
• FDEM provides in writing to the subgrantees the amount of the deobligation and 

instructions on repayment options. 
• FDEM provides subgrantees a written invoice at least twice a year with ongoing 

conversations throughout the year. 
• Subgrantees have three options for repayment: check, journal transfer, or repayment plan 

(standardized terms of6 or 12 months depending on amount). 

Case Study One - City Palm Beach 
• September 25, 2004, City ofPalm Beach Gardens was impacted by Hurricane Jeanne. 
• The City was obligated $1,945,821.68 for recovery projects, including debris removal. 
• City was deobligated $291,365.82 after FEMA detennined the debris removal costs were 

not reasonable and duplication of benefits following an insurance review. 
• $291,365.82 is currently owed to the state's Smartlink account. 
• FDEM invoiced the City two times and have off-set when possible. 
• No additional off-setting will be available. 
• Repayment by the City is the obstacle for subgrantee closeout. 



I 

Case Study Two- City of Pensacola 
• September 16, 2004, the City of Pensacola was impacted by Hurricane Ivan. 
• The City was obligated $52,154,185.30 for recovery projects. 
• The City was deobligated $357,047.08 after FEMA determined the debris removal costs 

were not reasonable. 
• August 29, 2005 the City filed a first appeal requesting reimbursement for the full 

amount of $1 ,369,891.00. 
• September 9, 2005 FEMA obligated additional PWs for $1 ,327,465.48, triggering a 

payment in Smartlink. 
• February 22, 2006 FEMA Region IV denied the first appeal. 
• September 26, 2007 FEMA processed a deobligation for $970,418.40, automatical1y 

withdrawn from the Smartlink account. 
• FDEM worked with the City to "off-set" the amount from other projects within the 

di saster to satisfy the negative balance. 
• March 25, 2010 the City fi led a second appeal resulting in a favorable outcome for the 

City. The funds were refunded to the Smartlink account. 



2004 Storms 
Charley (*90/1 0) 
Frances (*90/1 0) 
Ivan (*90/1 0) 
Jeanne (*90/1 0) 

2005 Storms 
Dennis (*1 00/0) 
Katrina (*1 00/0) 
Wilma (*1 00/0) 

2007 February 
Tornadoes (*75/25) 

Balance 
$490,431 
$3,035,707 
$1,020,043 
$3,601,967 

Balance 
$2,733,129 
$4,487,760 
$19,890,510 

Balance 
$2,548,885 

Projected New Balance 
After Payments & FEMA Deobligations 

$(3,313,507) 
$(1,288,171) 
$(885,951) 
$(415, 161) 

Projected New Balance 
After Payments & FEMA Deobligations 

$878,456 
$(390,477) 
$( 35 '649 '906) 

Projected New Balance 
After Payments & FEMA Deobligations 

$(419,173) 



July 26, 2013 

CITY OF PALM BEACH GARDENS 
10500 N. MILITARY TRAIL PALM BEACH GARDENS, FLORIDA 33410-4698 

www.pbgfl .com 

Bryan Koon, Director of Emergency Management 
2555 Shumard Oaks Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Through: 
Bob Seibert, Interim Deputy Bureau Chief 
2702 Director's Row 
Orlando, Row 32809 

RE: FEMA disaster Number 1609-DR-FL 
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General (OIG) Audit Report 
Number DA-13-16 

Dear Mr. Koon: 

In response to the above referenced audit report (copy attached), which was received by the 
City of Palm Beach Gardens via email on June 12, 2013, I offer the following responses: 

Recommendation #1: Disallow $45, 372 for insurance recoveries not credited to FEMA projects 
unless the City can provide additional evidence showing that the insurance allocation was 
correct (finding A). 

City's Response: The City agrees with the audit finding, except with respect to PW #7372 and 
PW #7864, as explained below: 

• A review of PW #7372 shows that $1 ,149 was in fact deducted for insurance recoveries 
(see attached copy of the Project Worksheet Report). Therefore, this amount should be 
deducted from FEMA's questioned costs. 

• An analysis of PW #7864 (copy attached) illustrates that, of the total $17,143 for this 
project, the City was entitled to receive $10,082 from FEMA for expenses not covered by 
insurance. If the full FEMA recommended adjustment of $14,063 is returned, the net 
amount the City would realize is $3,080; this is $7,002 less than the City is entitled to. 
Accordingly, the correct adjustment to this project worksheet is $7,061 ($14,063 less the 
$7,002 the City would be short, if the full amount is returned to FEMA). 

This results in an adjusted total of $37,221 of questioned costs, as summarized in Table 1 on 
the following page. 



Table 1 - City's Analysis of Insurance Related Costs 

Project Damaged Total Questioned less: Adjustments to Adjusted Total 
Number Facility Costs FEMA Questioned Costs 

(per City's analysis) 

7372 Aquatic $10,363 $1,149 $9,214 
Complex 

7498 Marisol Park 15,362 -0- 15,362 

7677 PGA National 5,584 -0- 5,584 
Park Facilities 

7864 Gardens Park 14,063 7,002 7,061 

Total $45,372 $8,151 $37,221 

Recommendation #2: Disallow $2, 168 for Federal Highway Administration proceeds not 
credited to FEMA Project 57 unless the City can provide additional evidence showing that the 
Federal Highway Administration funds should not be allocated to the FEMA project (finding A). 

City's Response: The City disagrees with the audit finding. The finding states that the City 
received $147,891 from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA); in reality, the City 
received a total of $151,721 .74, as evidenced on the attached Detailed Damage Inspection 
Report. This included $128,101 .01 for debris related costs, $3,830.93 for other repairs, and 
$19,789.80 for PE/CE. The auditor did not take into account that total FHWA receipts were 
deducted on two (2) PW's - PW 54 and PW 57, as follows: 

• Total FHWA receipts deducted from PW 54 (copy attached) 

• Total FHWA receipts deducted from PW 57 (copy attached) 
Total FHWA receipts deducted from FEMA requests 

$ 77,184.05 

74.537.69 
$151 ,721.74 

Recommendation #3: Disallow $81,708 of unsupported contract charges billed for debris 
removal activities unless the City can provide additional evidence supporting those charges 
(finding B). 

City's Response: With respect to the $28,805 billed by the contractor for reducing 9,292 cubic 
yards of construction and demolition debris, the City concurs with the audit finding, and will seek 
recovery from the contractor. However, the City disagrees with the audit finding regarding 
$52,903 for disposal of the construction and demolition debris. Although this material was not 
reduced, it still had to be disposed. This fact is not even disputed by the auditor; in fact, on 
page 3 of the attached copy of the OIG audit report, Finding 8 includes the following statement: 
"The construction and demolition debris was hauled directly to a landfill owned by the Palm 
Beach County Solid Waste Authoritv". Accordingly, the charges related to the disposal of this 
material are valid. 



Summary 

In summary, of the total amount questioned of $129,248, the City agrees with $66,026. 
Included in this amount is $28,805 that the City will seek to recover from the contractor for 
incorrectly billing for reduction of construction and demolition debris. A summary of the City's 
response to the audit findings is summarized in Table 2 below: 

Table 2 - Revised Summary of Quest ioned Costs 

Audit OIGAmount Less: Amount Adjusted Audit 
Recommendation Quest ioned Disputed By City Finding Amounts 

Recommendation #1 $45,372 ($8,151) $37,221 

Recommendation #2 2,168 (2,168) -0-

Recommendation #3 81,708 (52,903) 28,80511
' 

Total $129,248 ($63,222) $66,026 

!1l Amount incorrectly billed for reduction of construction and demolition debris. The City will 
seek recovery of this amount from the contractor. 

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to these audit comments and recommendations. The 
City of Palm Beach Gardens looks forward to resolving these issues as expeditiously as 
possible. 

If you have any questions, or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

~-------
Allan Owens, CPA, CGFO 
Finance Administrator 

CC: Ron Ferris, City Manager 

Attachments: 
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General (OIG) 

Audit Report Number DA-13-16 
Project Worksheet Report - PW #7372 
PGIT Schedule of Insurance Losses -Wilma 
Analysis of PW #7864 Insurance Reimbursements 
FHWA Detailed Damage Inspection Report 
Ceres Environmental Services, Inc.- invoice #39783 
Project Worksheet Scope of Work Continuation page - PW #54 
Attachment D - Summary of Documentation of Amount Claimed 

for Eligible Disaster Work - PW #57 
Final Inspection Signoff Report - PW #57 



EMBARGOED 

This is an advance copy of a report that 
has not yet been made public by the DHS 

OIG. Your receipt of it is subject to the 
condition that it will not be copied, 

distributed or publicly discussed until: 

Friday, June 14, 2013 

EMBARGOED 



I , 
I 

I 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
Department of Homeland Security 

Washington, DC 20528 / www.oig.dhs.gov 

JUN 4 2013 

Major P. (Phil} May 

Assistant, - - ector General 
Office of Emergency Management Oversight 

FEMA Should Recover $129,248 of Public Assistance 
Grant Funds Awarded to City of Palm Beach Gardens, Florida­
Hurricane Wilma Activities 
FEMA Disasters Number 1609-DR-FL 
Audit Report Number DA-13-16 

We audited Public Assistance grant funds awarded to the City of Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 
(City} (FIPS Code 099-54075-00}. Our audit objective was to determine whether the City 
accounted for and expended Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) grant funds 
according to Federal regulations and FEMA guidelines. 

The City receivep a Public Assistance grant award of $3.3 million from the Florida Division of 
Emergency Management (State), a FEMA grantee, for damages resulting from Hurricane Wilma, 
which occurred in October 2005. The award provided 100 percent FEMA funding for debris 
removal activities, emergency protective measures, and permanent repairs to buildings and 
other facilities. The award consisted of 9 large projects and 16 small projects.1 

We audited four large projects and six small projects with awards totaling $2.5 million (see 
Exhibit, Schedule of Projects Audited)~ The audit covered the period October 24, 2005, to 
April16, 2012, during which the City received $2.5 million of FEMA funds. At the time of our 
audit, the City had completed work on all large projects and had submitted final claims to the 
State for large project expenditures. 

We conducted this performance audit between April 20,12 and February 2013 pursuant to the 
Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, according to generally accepted government 
auditing standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based upon our audit objective. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based upon our audit objective. To conduct this audit, we 

1 Federal regulations in effect at the time of Hurricane Wilma set the large project threshold at $57,500. 

I 

' ' 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
Depalimeot of Homeland Security 

applied the statutes, regulations1 and FEMA policies and guidelines in effect at the time of the 
disaster. 

We judgmentally selected project costs (generally based on dollar value); interviewed City, 
State, and FEMA personne l; reviewed the City's procurement policies and procedures; reviewed 
applicable Federal regulations and FEMA guidelines; and performed other procedures considered 
necessary under the circumstances to accomplish our audit objective. We did not assess the 
adequacy of the City's internal controls applicable to its grant activities because it was not 
necessary to accomplish our audit objective. However, we ga ined an understanding of the 
City's method of accounting for disaster-related costs and its policies and procedures for 
administering activities provided for under the FEMA award. 

RESULTS OF AUDIT 

FEMA should recover $129,248 of grant funds awarded to the City. Although the City generally 
accounted for FEMA projects according to Federal regulations and FEMA guidelines, its claim 
included $129,248 of ineligible costs that were covered by insurance or by another Federal 
agency, or were unsupported. 

Finding A: Duplication of Benefits 

The City's claim included $47,540 for activities covered by insurance proceeds and another 
Federal agency. Section 312(a) of the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency 
Assistance Act, as amended, states that no entity will receive assistance for any loss for which 
financial assistance has already been received from any other program, from insurance, or from 
any other source. We question the $47,540 as follows: 

• The City's claim included $45,372 of project costs that were not reduced for insurance 
proceeds. The City received $501,758 of insurance proceeds to cover damages to 
facilities and applied $40,406 of the proceeds to reduce FEMA project costs. We 
reviewed the schedule of properties insured and the statement of losses that contained 
information related to the facility location, building number, build ing values for 
structure and contents, losses claimed under each facility, adjustments for insurance 
deductlbles and depreciation, and insurance losses paid. Based on our analysis of the 
documentation, we determined t hat an additional $45,372 of proceeds was for 
damages sustained to the facilities, but was not used to offset FEMA project costs. City 
officia ls said that they gave all insurance information to a FEMA representative who 
determined the amount of insurance proceeds that was applied to the projects. We 
question the $45,372 as shown in table 1. 

www.oig .dhs.gov 2 DA-13-16 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
Department of Homeland Security 

Table 1. Questioned Costs -Insurance Recoveries 
Project 

~ 

Questioned 
Number Damag"ed Facility.,. Costs 

7372 Aquatic Complex 10,362 
7498 Marisol Park 15,362 

7677 PGA National Park Facilities 5,585 

7864 Gardens Park 14,063 

TQtal . 
,' 

$45,372 - ·- -

-

• The City's claim under Project 57 included $2,168 of debris removal costs reimbursed by 
the Federa l Highway Administration. This occurred because the FEMA inspector, during 
the closeout process, credited the project with an incorrect amount for Federal Highway 
Administration proceeds, The Federal Highway Administrat ion reimbursed the City 
$147,891 for debris work performed on Federal-aid roads. The reimbursement was for 
hauling and grinding 8,772 cubic yards of vegetative debris and disposing of 2,924 
cubic yards of vegetative and mixed debris. However, the inspector deducted costs 
associated with hauling and grinding 8,652.92 cubic yards of vegetative debris, and 
disposing of 2,829 cubic yards of vegetative and mixed debris. This error resulted in a 
shortfall of $2,168 that was not credited to the project. Therefore, we question the 
$2,168. 

City officials disagreed with our insurance finding, saying that a majority of the costs questioned 
were for damages covered by the City's insurance deductible, not insurance proceeds. They 
also said that the $2,168 of costs questioned under bullet 2 was for debris removal from 
railways, not Federal-aid roads. However, t hey did not provide us with adequate documentation 
to support their assertions. 

Finding B: Supporting Documentation 

The City's claim under Proj ect 57 included $81,708 of unsupported contract charges for debris 
removal activities. Cost Principles at 2 CFR 225, Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian 

Tribal Governments, Appendix A, Section C.l.j, state that a cost must be adequately 
documented to be allowable under Federal awards. 

The City hired a contractor to collect and dispose of disaster-related vegetative, and 
construction and demolition debris. The contractor collected 121,422 cubic-yards of debris, 
which included 112,130 cubic yards of vegetative debris and 9,292 cubic yards of construction 
and demolition debris. The contractor reduced the vegetative debris at a temporary site and 
hauled the remaining mulch to a landfill. The construction and demolition debris was hauled 
directly to a landfill owned by the Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority. The contractor 
billed the City a total of $1,814,998 for the debris remova l work. However, the contractor's 
billings for mulching and disposing of the vegetative debris was based on the total 121,422 

www.aig.dhs.gov 3 DA-13-16 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
Department ofHomeland Security 

cubic yards of debris collected, which included the 9,292 cubic yards of construction and 
demolition debris that was not reduced. Therefore, we question $811708 of charges incorrectly 
billed by the contractor, which consists of $28,805 for mulching ($3.10 per cubic yard x 
9,292 cubic yards) and $52,903 for disposal ($7.75 per cubic yard x the reduced volume of 
6,826.19 cubic yards). 

City officials disagreed with the finding, but did not provide us with adequate documentation to 
cause us to change our position. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend that the Regional Administrator, FEMA Region IV: 

Recommendation #1: Disallow $45,372 for insurance recoveries not credited to FEMA projects 
unless the City can provide additional evidence showing that the insurance allocation was 
correct (finding A). 

Recommendation #2: Disallow $2,168 for Federal Highway Administration proceeds not 
cred ited to FEMA Project 57 unless the City can provide add itional evidence showing that the 
Federal Highway Admin istration funds should not be allocated to the FEMA project (finding A) . 

Recommendation #3: Disallow $81,708 of unsupported contract charges billed for debris 
removal activities unless t he City can provide additiona l evidence supporting those charges 
(finding B). 

DISCUSSION WITH MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT FOLLOWU P 

We discussed the results of our audit with City, State, and FEMA officials during our fieldwork. 
We also provided a draft report In advance to FEMA, State and City officia ls, and discussed it at 
the exit conference held on March 25, 2013. City officia ls partially agreed with our findings and 
recommendations. Their comments., where appropriate, are included in this report. 

Within 90 days of the date of th is memorandum, please provide our office with a written 
response that includes your (1) agreement or disagreement, {2) corrective action plan, and 
(3) target completion date for each recommendation. Also, please include responsible parties 
and any other supporting documentation necessary to inform us about the current status of the 
recommendation . Until we receive and evaluate your response, the recommendations will be 
considered open and unresolved. 

www.oig.dhs.gov 4 DA-13-16 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
Department of Homeland Security 

Consistent with our responsibility under the Inspector General Act, we will provide copies of our 
report to appropriate congressional committees with oversight and appropriation responsibility 
over the Department of Homelc:md Security. We will post the report on our website for public 
dissemination. 

Major contributors to this report are David Kimble, Eastern Regional Audit Director; 
William Johnson, Audit Manager; and Oscar Andino, Auditor-in-Charge. 

Please call me with any questions at (202) 254-4100, or your staff may contact David Kimble, 
Eastern Regional Audit Director, at {404) 832-6702. 

www.oig.dhs.gov 5 DA-13-16 



I• 
Pro jed Awar(f 
Number Amount 

Sma ll: 
7494 $24,893 
8033 9,240 
7372 14,733 
7498 22,569 
7677 10,817 
7864 17,143 

large: 
8040 62,500 
2629 425,297 
54 190,524 
57 1,762,888 

Totar : . ~ $.2,540,§04 

www.oig.dhs.gov 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
Department ofHomeland Security 

Schedule of Projects Audited 

Insurance DupliciJtion Unsupported 
· Reto~e~ies · · pf Benefits Costs· -

(Finding A) - (Fin~ing A) (Finding. B) 

$ 0 $0 $0 
0 0 0 

10,362 0 0 
15,362 0 0 
5,585 0 0 

14,063 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 2,168 81,708 

$45;372 $i>i68·:' I -
.; - _··'7 '$.81;768 

6 

Exhibit 

TotaL ·· 

Amo~nt 

Questioned 

0 
0 

10,362 
15,362 

5,585 
14,063 

0 
0 

83,876 
. - $129,248 

DA-13-16 



OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
Department of Homeland Security 

Report Distribution 

Department of Homeland Security 

Secretary 
Chief Financial Officer 

Under Secretary for Management 
Acting Chief Privacy Officer 

Audit Liaison, DHS 

Federal Emergency Management Agency 

Administrator 
Chief of Staff 
Chief Financial Office 
Chief Counsel 
Director, Risk Management and Compliance 

Audit Liaison, FEMA Region IV 
Audit liaison, FEMA (Job Code G-12-030) 

Director, Florida Division of Emergency Management 
State Auditor, Florida 

Subgrantee 

Comptroller, City of Palm Beach Gardens 

Office of Management and Budget 

Chief, Homeland Security Branch 

DHS OIG Budget Examiner 

Congress 

Senate Committee on Appropriations, Subcommittee on Homeland Security 
Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs 
House Committee on Appropriations, Subcommittee on Homeland Security 
House Committee on Homeland Security 
House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform 

www.oig.dhs.gov 7 

Appendix 

DA-13-16 





PROJECT WORKSHEET REPORT 
DECLARATION NO. FEMA-FL - DR1609 

FIPS NO. 099-54075-00 

APPLICANT NAME PALM BEACH GARDENS, CITY OF 

SUBDIVISION 

FEMAPWfl 7372 VSN 3 

SITE NUMBER 1 -SCOPE OF WORK 

••••••••••••••• .. vvoRK COMPLETED*,..__. ..... ,. ••• -...... 

REFtl PAL8237 

PREPARED DATE 04/17/2006 

REPORT DATE 08/3112007 09:27 

INF TYPE 0 INF 
• NON-INF 
0 REC 

-FIRST AID BLDGJGUARD BLDG.- THE 12' X 18' (APPROX. 216 SF) FLAT, ROLLED ROOF WAS REPLACED; 

- 216 SF OF R-191NSULATION WAS REPLACED; 

- A 4' X 8' PIECE OF DRYWALL CEILING WAS REPAIRED; 

- THE CEILING FAN WAS NOT REPLACED. BUT A 2' X 4' FLORESCENT FIXTURE WAS ADDED, AND; 

- THE FRAMES AND COVERS ON TWO VINYL AWNINGS ON THE NORTH AND WEST SIDES WERE REPAIRED; 

- APPROX. 60 LF OF BLACK ALUMINUM FENCING (4' HIGH) WAS REPAIRED AS NECESSARY; 

-THE CHAIN LINK FABRIC ON THE BLEACHER AT THE NEW POOL AREA WAS REATTACHED TO THE HANDRAIL WITH WIRE TIES. 

•••••••· •-••••\IVORK TO BE COMPLETEo••• .. ••uu•••.-. .. • 

- THE SHADE STRUCTURE (FRAME AND FABRIC) SOUTH OF THE FIRST AID/GUARD BLDG. WILL BE REPLACED AND ATTACHED TO THE 
6 MAIN POLES (EXISTING). 

NOTE: THE CEILING REPAIR AT THE FIRST AID/GUARD BLDG. WAS DONE BY A CONTRACTOR BUT AN INVOICE WAS NOT AVAILABLE 
AS OF THIS DATE. IN LIEU OF THIS INVOICE, AN ESTIMATE FOR THESE REPAIRS WAS BASED ON DISCUSSIONS WITH THE 
APPLICANT. 

THERE ARE NO OPPORTUNITIES FOR HAZARD MITIGATION BECAUSE THE ~RK HAS EITHER BEEN COMPLETED OR MATERIALS 
HAVE ALREADY ORDERED; SOME MITIGATION THROUGH CONFORMANCE TO CODES. AWNING AND FENCE REPAIRS WILL CONFORM 
TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODES, T. HIGGINS, MITIGATION SPECIALISTS. 

COST ESTIMATE 
IITEM I~:coDEj l MATERIAL AND/OR DESCRIPTION II UOM II QTV II UNIT PRICE II COST 

1 0 0000 WORK COMPLETED 0 0 $.00 $0.00 

2 0 9003 ROOF CONTRACT COSTS LS 1 $5,870.00 $5,870.00 

3 0 9999 CEILING REPAIR TO GUARD BLDG (EST) LS 1 $470.00 $470.00 

4 0 0000 ~RK TO BE COMPLETED 0 0 $.00 $0.00 

5 0 9999 BPI SHADE STRUCTURE QUOTE LS $8,393.00 $8,393.00 

6 0 5901 INSURANCE PROCEEDS (ANTICIPATED) LS S-1 14900 (5114900) 

Page 3 of 7 



PROJECT WORKSHEET REPORT 
DECLARATION NO. FEMA·FL • DR1609 

FIPS NO. 099-54075·00 

APPLICANT NAME PALM BEACH GARDENS, CITY OF 

SUBDIVISION 

PREPARED DATE 04/1712006 

REPORT DATE 08131/2007 09:27 

INF TYPE 0 INF 

FEMA PW tl 7372 

COST ESTIMATE 

VSN 3 REF# PAL8237 

• NON·INF 
0 REC 

ltTEMiiVsN ~r-1 -----;-M:;-;Ac::T::E;:,RI:-:-A-:-L -:-A-:-:N=-Dt;;::o-=R-=o-=e-:sc""'R=rp""'T""to""'N,.,---11 uoM II arv 11._---'u=N.;.:..IT.:...P:....oR.:.:.IC=E=---'1 '-1 ---=c=o=sT,.__'""' 

7 3 9090 COST SHARE CHANGE LS S13,584.00 $13,584.00 

Eligible Amounts: Total (this version) 

Total Oblig To Date 
Unobligated + Obligated 

Federal Share for Obligated and Unobligated 

SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
Does I he damaged facility or item of work have Insurance coverage and/or is It an insurable risk eYes 0 No 
(e.g., buildings, equlpmenl,vehicles,etc.)? 

2 Is the damaged facility located within a floodplain or coastal high hazard area and/or does it have an 0 Yes e No 
Impact on a floodplain or wetland? 

3 Is the damaged facility or item of work located within or adjacent to a Coastal Barrier Resource 0 Yes e No 
System Unit or an Otherwise Protected Area? 

4 Will the proposed facility repairs/reconstruction change the pre-disaster conditions (e.g., footprint, 0 Yes e No 
material, location, capacily.use or funcllon)? 

5 Does the applicant have a hazard mlligallon proposal or would the applicant like technical 
assistance for a hazard miligallon proposal? 

O Yes e No 

6 Is the damaged facility on the National Register of Historic Places or the stale historic listing? Is it 0 Yes e No 
older than 50 years? Are there more.slmilar buildings near the site? 

7 Are there any pristine or undisturbed areas on, or near, lhe project site? Are there large tracts of O Yes • No 
forestland? 

8 Are I here any hazardous materials at or adjacent to the damaged facility and/or item of work? 0 Yes • No 

9 Are there any other environmental or controversial issues associated wilh the damaged facility 0 Yes e No 
and/or item of work? 

REQUIRED INSURANCE 
l nsurance Type II --PollcYNi):' -

General SHADE STRUCTURES 

Deductible Amt : $.00 

General FIRST AIDE BLDG $8,393.00 $.00 

Deductible Amt : $.00 

Page 4 of 7 

$13,584.00 

$13,584.00 

$13,584.00 

$13,584.00 

0 Unsure 

0 Unsure 

0 Unsure 

0 Unsure 

0 Unsure 

0 Unsure 

0 Unsure 

0 Unsure 

0 Unsure 

$8,393.00 



Member Loss Review 

Key Loss Date Claim# 

1 012<112005 PROP087035 

171<CS 10/2412005 097701 

14212 
------ -·· - · 
----····· ... ·------
1<4206 1012412005 096909 

169&4 1012~ Oil76!13 

10/2412005 096910 

16979 1012412005 096912 

PALM BEACH GARDENS-WILMA 

Unit / 
Covg 

001 

002 

Locatkln 

Ci1y Hall 

Damaged Am 

ROOF 

ROOF 

Und•rl 
Unlnswed 

0.00 

Schedllled 
Value 

PGIT 
Momber 

Gross Loss 

3,6CO, 140 60,000 

Member 
Deetz 

3.00% 0.00 

0.00 720,000 34,470 3.00% 0.00 
- - .. - -·- ---- ---- ----- - ·- - - -----------

PGIT 
M•mbar 
Location 

Ded 

108.00C 

21.600 

PGIT 
Payable To Windstonn 

Memb Oed 

a 60.000 

12.870 

OJlO 1,903.530 0 1,5CO 007 ROOF 1,5oo _ _ 3_.oo_% ___ o._oo __ 57.106 - - ---·---
009 ROOF 
------- ---------- ·------ -

011 Fire Shltlon 111 ROOf/EXTERIOR 

014 ROOF 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,500 3.00% 

4,097 

.551,1!1!0 89,950 

3.00% 

3.00% 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oc ---- -- .. ------------·--· -
017 ~&?nlsleox ROOF 0.00 4.456 4,100 3.00% 0.00 

--- ------·---- -- - . _ .. ,. - --·----
o1e New Rewooms ROOF 0.00 64,654 1,500 3.00% 0.00 

020 ROOF 0.00 10.609 2,500 3.00% 0.00 

021 BATmiG CAGE -:1,057 90 3.652 

110,654 0 2.500 

41.010 0 4,097 

17,456 17,456 

1.940 0 1.500 

318 2,182 318 .-" 

121 3,897 121 
- ·----·----- ·-· ·--·------·--- ·-·. -

7,075 _3_._oo_cv._. _ __ o.oo __ 

16980 1 0/2'112005 09!$913 
- ---- .. ------

16985 10/2412005 096915 
----·-- ·-
1~207 1012412005 096917 

10/2<412005 O!IS918 

14209 

16981 1012412005 098922 

17106 100412005 097598 

16983 

'7306 1012412005 099909 

1012412005 ~ 

16m 

1<4210 1012'12005 098927 

14211 

16988 1012412005 0015929 

16987 1012412005 098930 

16988 1012412005 0!!8931 

17307 1012412005 099910 

Fit .ld LJliNinA LIGHTS .ao.834.40 42,<136 127,514 3.00% 0.00 -- . ---- , ____ _ ---·· ·--· -- .. ____ ...... ___ _ 
Roc:reolion Sl0r8ge Bldg. ROOF 0.00 65,878 1 3,500 3.00% 0.00 

026 BuebaR F oe!d Lighlrir.g LIGHTING 0.00 181,g.39 3.00% 0.00 ----
0.00 1110,062 19,792 3.00% O.CXI ----- -·- . -- -----

032 Fcul Bah Netting NE1T!NG 
----- ----

037 EQUIP & UGH11NG 
·----·----· ··-· --------

Pool Complex Sllade SHAOESIFENCINGIAWN 
Slluc:turcr:-}.£.· ~----~"":.':.. . - -
Cotn•'t'tUi'\i:)'· Ctnl&r ROOF 

ROOF 
--·--------

Slorege& ~Stand ROOFIWINOOW & SCRE 

046 Teml6 Col.t1 Ugtuing LIGHTING 

048 FENCING 

052 Fire Slalien 14 ROOF 

053 ROOF 

BartfH!Id Lkj111t1g UGHTING 

o.oo 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

~.289.70 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

106,090 1,433 

1.500 

3.00% 0.00 
---· 

3.00% 0.00 

80,000 12.763 3.00% 0.00 

- - - --·----· 
2.&)2.250 15,000 3.00% o.co 

2,450 

26,253 72,168 

1,938 

1,682.000 

3.00% 

3.00% 

3.00% 

3.00% 

3.00% 

850,675 26,253 3.00% 

2.8,523 2,028 3.00% 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 ---------------------------
059 Ballfitd Fenc:itl; FENCING CI.OO 15,914 3,306 3.00% 0.00 

061 UGHTING 0.00 150,000 18,175 3.00% 0.00 -------
063 UGHTING 0.00 ~.000 76,576 3.00% 0.00 

1,400 45,279 1..~0 

1,97S 11,&24 1,976 ----- - .. ··---
12.731 1&9.208 

3.183 0 1,433 

8.250 0 1.500 

2.@ 10.353 

0 15,000 

31( 2.1:18 31~ 

562 3,564 562 

28.012 

316 1,620 318 

0 2.250 

25.&20 733 25.520 

796 1,232 796 

477 2,112i 477 

4,500 13,675 4 ,500 

12.000 54,576 12.000 

~~~~0::===-~~Cif'l'm~~--,;a~~~'f."-<'"'I"'I"""'~""Q ... ,., ... =ij-~.,. .. ~~-:-r;oto~:;~~~.f.Ja..~.fQQ.,. ... ,l.rQ~~ .. ~o:l 

rptMemberLossReview Thursday, Dec 10, 2009 08:46AM Page 1 of 2 



FEMA Disaster Number 1609-DR-FL 

OIG Audit Report Number DA-13-13 

Supporting Documentation For Recommendation #1 -Insurance Reimbursements 

Analysis of Insurance Reimbursement - PW 7864 

Net cost covered by FEMA, if 

Recommendation #1 is implemented: 

Total costs submitted on PW 

Less: FEMA recommended adjustment 

Net costs that would be covered by FEMA (after deducting insurance) 

However, costs covered by FEMA should equal the following 

Items not covered by Insurance: 

Bleachers 

Bleacher anchors 

Labor 

Deductible for fencing (lJ 

Amount City would be short if Recommendation #1 is implemented 

Total FEMA recommended adjustment 
Actual adjustment for Insurance proceeds 

(l) Copy of insurance Statement of Loss attached 

$ 17,143 

(14,063) 

3,375 

774 
204 

$ 3,080 

5,729 10,082 

(7,002) 

14,063 

$ 7,061 



Report Number t.) DETAILED DAMAGE INSPECTION REPORT WI 93 - 028 
u.s. o.~nt 
of Tr-poMUon 
Pedenl Highway 
Admfnletratton 

(Title 23, Federal-aid Highways) Sheet 
_ l_ ot _ l_ 

Locallon (Name of RO«J and Ml/epo$l) 

Feder al -a i d highways wi t h i n the City of Pa lm Beach Gardens . 

FHWA Obesler Number 

FL- OG- 01 

Oeactjption of Damage 

Debris r e mova l due t o Hur ricane Wilma. 

Haul i na 

Description of 'M)rk to Date 
(Equipment, Labor, and Malerlala) 

Cost Estimate 

Unit Unit Prkle 

CY $8 . 92 

Quenllty 

8,772 

lnspeellon Dale 
1 -26- 06 

Federal-aid Route Number 

Various 

stale County 

FL 93-Pal m Beach 

Cost 

Completed Remaining 

$78,246.86 

CY $3 .10 8,772 t..:.M::.::u:.::lc=c.:.:h~in::;1gi!,._ ______________ 1.=~~..:..::.;:__4_;;..:____,;._1_;.:.$.2:..7;..:,..:1;.:.9_3~..:..· 0~0 -----·--

- - ·------
.!:: , __________________ _ 

-+--------+---------
$22 , 661.15 C'l $7.75 .2 , 924 ~ Final dis posal 

~ (Based on 3 : 1 r eduction) 
iS' --·---------r--r------------r-----·t---·------~ 

i~-------------------------------;·---+---------t-------;--------·-1--------__, i Generator on Light hous e Drive (by FBC) ---l----lf--..:$:..;4:.::1:.::2-' .. ..:.04..:.1--·-----l 

.fi Gate renair-Liahth ouse Dr. (FEC) . ---- ------·l-----l---l_it..:3:..t..;:4.:.l =..8 .:..:.8:..:9=+-------l 

~-·--------------------------+---l------ll-------4---------~--------~ 
Estimated lStr for mon itorina . 
(St agi ng area on vacant lot . ) 
~M.~ ---~---------~--L-------·L----sw--,~-.~~ ~$-13_1_,_9_3_1_._9_4+-----------

0 Local Forces ll Slate Forces llJ Conlfact PE/CE $19,789.80 

1-+----·--------------------,----.------...-__j Emergency Repair Tolll _i151, 721 . 74 

1---·----------------------·1------- ----------···------- --·--
1------- - ---------------1-- ---- -- - - ------------
1---------------------- ----·--l-- -l-----+-------t---------- --'--·-----l 
l-------------------·---------------·1---l-------r--------·l--------------·----~ 

c Note : origina l s i gned on 1 - 26- 06 . c·-o-st- s- .· l--·----ll---- +---_--_-_-_-_-_-_-_·---- - ---1 i Revisi on made on 2 - 22 - 06 to add PBC 

i ------------------1- ---------·- ---------·--·--·--- -1 
iC -----·-· 1- ----- - -·---1-- ··------·- -------i ..... -···-------------1---1------- ---- --

1 ~======-=--=-~--~--------~----~-------------===~--=-==-=--=~- -~-----~-.~~-------------.... -~~~---------=-·-_,_-_-_-__ -_-_-_-_-_··_·-__ -_--_·_-~~-------.... · 
Method 

0 Local Forces 0 State Forces 0 Contract 

Sublolllll-------l 

Rig~.:,~ t- - ------1 
Perm. Repair Totals 

~~--------~~----~------------~--------------------~----·----------~ EOIAtonmenlal Aaseu ment Reoommendallon 
0 categorical Exclusion 0 EAIEIS 

Recommendation 
0 e•glbte 0 Ineligible 

Concurrence 
Q No 

'coocunenoe 

1 Stele Engineer Date 

IU.llJ,aU\-W4J\!h-A~at._Maint ••• Eng .• -- l - 26 · 06 
local Agency Repres Date 

[t] vea 0 No 
-------------------''---- ...... - - -- 1-26·06 --

[{] Yea 

'-- - ---
Fonn FHWA·1647 (Rev. 4·98) 

:;j.J.J~ 



Invoice Date: -Sold To: 
City of Palm, Bear;b 
10600 North MUitary Ttail 

INVOIC:g 

S$25 8.5th-.Aiff!nue North 
Brooklyn Par~ MN 5.511~3 

· Phone ~6~) 435-8822 
Fax '63) 49.S-!Jl.IJ8 

ToU Frt!1J , OO}.!l1844Sl4 
WWto.ceresenurronmental.Clinf 

...... Pi ltn .aaach G~ttdehsl FL 33'410 

. Cu,stomet ID Custo~erPO Pa;y,ment Jern::ts 
· PALMBE Nef'30 D~s 
Sales Rep Shipping Metni>d. ; . 

Ship Date i · DueDate __._.__ us M;~l _,......,... 

1 l/5/0o 

Qu~!fty_ -, Itetn :oesmpfion Unit Price Extension 

: 72-IY< I 
ipv-J12-

J.uvr/i . 

( 121A2l.9~7· Pubic yards of debris removal for Cit;y of Palm 8.9~ ' lOS3,083.97 ___.,.....---·. ~each Gardens from IQ/26·~, !2/6 ·, ·~ . 
e-y ~ 

~'7$\~1 7 ~\ J/ 

:• ~ ~ 9>1/. 11 ---n-· ) . 
~~-

. ~'J_Zd).l ~:frf 
, '"'Z-0·1% ----- .$- ?,-/.!& - • 7 . .J . 

bl J . 0> 'Z. !'": 

!J--bt.fJ::fo?-~1.rz D '(_'}-; 1 7y ' ~ 
t, 161·!1> --
~, b,z.1: 1 - ~ ~ 7 71 I 8tf· o~ 

;.... 

.. 
Subtotai 1.083.083. 97 

Sales Tax 
Total Invoice Atnount 1.083.083. 97 ' 

Payment Received , 

.~~~-~~ .. ; 

.. I 

. ".Y-j 
Minnesota • Texas " Calif'oolia • Puerto Rico tS ~? 6 tf '2. 11 

• 

rw t;1 ( ~-r ~ 
------/;(·a( .'J1~!C fJi; ~~~· 1JS'i·~ 

{' t)J o/ ttl . 'Jj' 



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MM!o'GENENT AGENCY 

PROJECT WORKSHEET - Scope of Work Continuation p~ge 
DISASTER NO. I PW NO. & VERSION I DATE T PAID I FIPS NO. CATEGORY 

FEMA 116091 DR I FL I 64 CV1 1 2-Jun-09 r 099-&1076-00 A 

APPLICANT I C )l.JNTY 

Palm Beach Gardens, City of _ I Palm Beach 

Scope of Work Continued 

INSPECTION RESULTS: 
Force Account Labor: Obligated amount was $2,000. Actual cost was $7,647.25. 
Force account labor summary records were 100% (17 of 17) validated to ensure that all regular time was documented and that 
each employee was eligible for overtime. There were no discrepancies found In the 100% sample validated. A sampling of 
supporting documentation Is included in the backup documentation. The closeout team reviewed appHcant overtime policy and 
benefrts calculations. Exempt and non exempt employees were Included In the overtime expenses. Applicant pay policy was 
examined-and is included In the backup documentation. ihe difference between the obligated amount and the actual amount Is 
$5,647.25 due to incorrect tally of the FA summary record. This was corrected at closeout. FA Labor has an over-run of 
$5.647.25. 

Force Account Equipment: Obligated amount was $3,000.00. Actual cost was $315.53. 
Force account equipment summaries were reviewed along with employees' dally tracking sheet and tlmesheet. Supporting 
documentation is included in the backup documentation. 100% (8 of 8) of equipment usage and cost codes were verified. There 
were no discrepancies found In the 100% sample vaHdated. The difference between the obligaled amount and the actual amount 
Is $2,684.47 due to the final tally of all equipment operators and hours at closeout. FA equipment has an under.run of 
$2.684.47. 

Contracted Work: Obligated amount was $173,203.59. Actual cost was $182,561.24. The closeout team revlewad the 
appllcanrs procurement policy and verified that aN conditions were met. The team reviewed 100% of contractor's invoices and 
verified endorsed checks/proof of payment paid on 100% of the Invoices. There was an over-run of S9.367.65 for contracted 
wort< due to a final tally of all Invoices. 

~- FHWA reimbursement was $151 ,721 7<1 This cost waa deducted In Its entirety from DR 1609 PW 57. $77,18<1.05 was 
deducted from lnvolc:e I 39783 and the balanot> of $74,537.69 was deducted lrom PW 57 with no net effect on this PW 

Ceres Environmental Services was the primary debrts removal contractor. The contractor hauled vegetative debris to the City's 
own temporary debris staging and reduction site (TSDRS) localed at the loleruction of Hood DriYe and the Florida Tumpl<e 
(28.86594N/-80.1298W). C&D debris was taken to a TOSRS called Ashfield (26.77794 N/-80.13169W) located at Dyer Blvd. 
Park and the Florida 1urnplke. Maps of both sites are Included In the Federai FMe at the FRO. 
The folloWing were charged: 

121,<121.97 CY for debris removal @ $8.92/CY was $1,083,083.97 (92,325.38 CY, for the NON ·Z2hr PW and 20,443.67 CY was 
Included In this PW; lhe balance of 8,652.92 CY was FHWA. 

The Sotid Waste authority (SWA) of Palm Beach County operates tile Ashfield site and lhe appHcant has an Inter-local agreement 
wHh Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach. A copy Is in the Federal File at the FRO. 

The applicant used Areotek to monitor Its debris operations. All monitoring cost was Included l.n PW 57. 

Contractor's Truck Certifications: 10% (6 out or 71) have been validate<!, zero discrepancies have been found. 

Contractor's Load Tickets: 10% (348 out of 3,450) load tickets have been validated, zero discrepancies have been found, 

Ceres Environmental Services removed 121,421.97 CY of debrts during this period. 
The Contractor has removed debris from private roads and gated communities. See Resolution 111,2005 dated 07128105 
(Included In backup documentation) that states that the City of Palm Beacl1 Gardens ensured that disaster recovery and debris 
removal services are provided to all residents of the City of Palm Beach Gardens, Including those within gated and/or private 
communities. 
An authorization letter from the FDEP has been attached to the JCT Package. 

Debris wa.s reduced at a 3.5 to 1 ratio before hauled to final disposal. The Closeout Specialist has d~~ermlned this to be a 
reasonable rate of reduction. 

Continue on next page ..................... . 

PREPARED BY: Marcia Henry-Day 

Revised : Jan, '09 Version T.O 



FWRIDA DMSJON OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
ATIACHMENT D 

SUMMARY OF DOCQMENTATION OF AM000 CLAIMED FOR ELIGIBLE DISASTER WORI{ (SQD) 

Date: 8-Jun-09 

Subgrantee: Palm Beach Gardens, City of FIPS#: 099-54075-00 
Disaster#: 1609 Project Worksheet (PW)#(s): 57-5 

OOCUMEHTATJON 
llp,ll41Canrc Rofe1911Cl& 11 DoliVtt)l 0148 of Lilt Dccunenlaton (Appli<:onl ~ nll18llll out of~ alod<, eppbnt- oquipmont and Appllcanl 

(Warranl. Voucher, Ctelm or t nldtS Of performaoc» nomo of - or ""'*-dod) by~ and line Hem In flo approv.d fl'*<ltppketion and fjiwo a Etiglllla CO.U 
S<ht<Melf) oiMMcts. bllef ~of !he o111do$ or$0Mces. ($$$) 

10/05 to 02106 LBFH $ 14,269.90 
John Deere $ -

11/3/05 Smith Bros Contracting $ 1,919.20 
to1 1110/05 
11106/2005 Barnett Management $ 1.186.25 
01/0612006 Aldrich Rent-All $ 813.00 
12/16/2005 Murray Logan Construction Inc $ 1,535.00 

01/06 to 02/06 Total Maintenance Building Servloes Inc. $ 372,855.76 

12/05 to 03/06 Ceres Environmental $ 1 ,287,192.30 

02/16/2006 Waste Management $ 699.88 
11/05 to 02/06 AEROTEKE&E $ 95,679.52 

12/0512006 Solid Waste Authority $ 19,209.60 
10/27/2005 Sunbelt Rental $ 400.00 

FHWA $ (74,537.69) 

10/24/05to FA Labor $ 26,221.79 
11/13/05 

10/24105to FA Equipment $ 15,541.78 
11/13/05 

Paae Subtotal $ 1 762 868.29 
Current Expenditure Request (All Pages) $ 1 '762,888.29 

Total PW Amounts for all Approved Versions $ 1,855,034.10 
Over or Under Run (Final SOD OnM $ (92, 145.81) 

Rovleed: Jan. '09 Version 7.0 



FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

Final Inspection Slgnoff Report - Continuation Page 
Disaster No. I PW No. and Version No I Date I PA ID I FIPS No. I ~ategory 

FEMA J .1809 J DR I FL I 67 CV5 I B..Jun-09 I 099-84075-00 I A 
Aooll~nt I courrty 

Palm Beach Gardens, City of PatmBeach 

Comments (continued from Anal Inspection Signolf Roport) 
BACKGROUND: 
This PW reimburses costs for contracted work, FA labor cost and FA equipment coat for lhe City of Palm Beach Gardens' debris 
removal town wide. 

INSPECTION RESULTS: 
Force Account Labor: Obligated amount was $21,000. Actual cost was $26,221.79 
Force account labor summary records were 22.22 °.4 (6 of 36) validated to ensure that all regular time was documenled and that 
each employee was eligible for overtime. There were no discrepancies found In the 22.22% sample validated. A sampling of 
supporting documentation Is Included In the backup documentation. The closeout team reviewed applicant overtime policy and 
benefits calculations. Exempt and non exempt employees were Included In the overtime expenses. Applicant pay policy was 
examined and Is Included In the backup documentation. The dllrerence between the obligated amount and the actual amount Is 
$5,221 .79 due to omiHion of 4 employees' hours from the PW. In addition, the FA labor Summary was Incorrectly tallied. 
These were corrected at closeout FA Labor has an over-run of $5,221.79. FA Labor has an over=IUn of $5,22.t.79. 

Force Account Equipment; Obligated amount was $0.00. Actual cost was $15,541.78. 
Force account equipment summaries were reviewed along With employees' daily tracking sheel and llmesheet. Supporting 
documenlallon Is Included In the backup documentation. 20% (10 of 40) of equipment usage and cost codes were verified. There 
were no discrepancies found In the 20% sample validated. The difference between the obUgaled amount end the actual amount 
Is $15,641.78 due to omission of an equipment operators and hours from the original PW. FA equipment has an oyer-run of 
$15.641.78. 

Contracted Work: Obligated amount was $1 ,834,034.10. Actual cost was $1,795,662.41. The closeout leam reviewed the 
applicant's procurement poUey and verified that all conditions were mel The team reviewed 100% of contractor's Invoices and 
verified endorsed checks/proof of payment paid on 100% of the Invoices. There was an under-run of S38.311.69 for contracted 
work due to adjustments on Invoices. 

FHWA: PW amount was $0.00 and the actual cost was $151,721 .74. FHWA has an wder:fJJo ofS74.537,69. The Applicant 
received a tolal of $151,721 .74 from the FHWA relaled to debris removal. $n,184.06 waa deducted from lrwolce 138783 of this 
JCT and the remaining $74,537.89 was dedUded In Its entirety from this PW to elmlnate duplication of beneftls. 

Ceres Environmental Ser.1ces was the primary debris removal contractor. The contractor hauled vegetative debris to the City's 
own temporary debris staging and reduction aile (TSDRS) located at the lnteraecllon of Hood Drive and the Florida Turnpike 
(26.66694N/-80.1298W). C&D debris was taken to a TDSRS called Ashfield (26.m94 N/-60.13169W) located at Dyer Blvd. 
Park and the Florida Turnpike. Maps of both sites are Included In the Federal File at the FRO. 

The foUowlng were charged: 

• 121 ,421 .97 CY for debris removal @ $8.92/CY was $1,083,083.97 (92,325.36 CY was Included in this PW, 20,443.67 CY was 
Included In the 72hr PW and the balance of 8,852.92 CY was FHWA). 

• 121.421.97 CY of grinding@ $3.10/CY was $376,406.11(&0 charges I uded In PW 57 for72hrsend Non 72hrs costs) 

• 425,550.00 Square feet of aile restorallon @ $0.12/sqft was $51,066.00 

• Using the stump convelllon table, 241n to 4.1CY x 14 stumps Is 57.4CY x $19. 
$7.75) Is $1,134.80. A deduction was made from Invoice# 39886 for $2,505.20. 
See also FEMA PubHcaUon 325 on Hezardous Tree Stumps 

• 242 hrs for loading of mulch@ $120.00/hr was $29,040.00 

Continue on next page ................................ . 

Removal $8.92+ Grinding $3.10 +Disposal 

Math calculations 
for FHWA is correct 
FHWA $151,721 .74 
PW 54 -$77 I 184.05 
PW 57-$74,537.69 

Balance $0.00 

PB/Jf~"'O_I>y_"'lliitt ON!.Y· PA--Ofr. 



• STATE O F FL ORIDA 

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
RICKSCOn 
Go\l'emor 

BRYANW, KOON 

Ms. Unda Nipper 
Administrative Services Director 
DeSoto County 
201 East Oak Street, Suite 201 
Arcadia, Florida 34266 

December 15, 2015 

FEMA-1539-DR-Fl 
FIPS No. 027-99027·00 

D irector 

Re: Fourth Request for Reimbursement of OVerpaid Funds in the amount of 
$1 '154,824.80 

Dear Ms. Nipper: 

The Florida Division of Emergency Management (Grantee) has performed a 
financial reconciliation of DR-1539, Hurricane Charley. This reconciliation has found that 
$1 ,154,824.80 have been overpaid due to project underruns or deobligations. 

The Disaster Relief Funding Agreement (attached}, ARTICLE XI , Reimbursement of 
Funds, specifies that the "Subgrantee shall reimburse to Grantee the sum by which the 
total disbursements exceed the eligible costs within forty-five (45) days from the date 
Subgrantee is notified of such determination." 

When the Federal Emergency Management Agency reduces funding for a 
Subgrantee's projects, those funds are immediately withdrawn from the Grantee's account 
(Smartlink). Repayment of these funds is critical to the overall Public Assistance Program. 
If not repaid timely, there may not be enough available funding to cover the eligible work of 
other subgrantees·. 

We have enclosed documentation supporting our findings and invoice number DeS-
1539-R34-A-4 is our formal request for repayment. We request that you process the 
invoice attached within the standard forty-five (45) days per State guidelines. 

Please address your refund by January 29, 2016 in the amount of $1 ,154,824.80 to: 

Florida Division of Emergency Management 
Attn: FDEM "Cashier" 
2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100 

• ITATE LOGISTlCS RE.SPONSE CENTER DIVISION HEADQUARTERS 
2555 Shumard Oek Blvd 

T aflehueee , F l 323118 -21 00 
h i ~SS0 - 4 1 3 -ttlli · F .. :u 0-488-1 o u 2702 Directo r• Row 

www florldeO i '.l..l!C!.."-UI. Orla ndo , FL 328011 -563 1 



Ms. Linda Nipper 
December 15, 2015 
Page Two 

If you have any questions regarding this Reimbursement Request, please contact 
Pam Hughes. Public Assistance Grants Supervisor. at (850) 487-2032 or via e-mail at 
Pam. Hughes@em .myflorida .com. 

Sincerely, 

l-~ 
fc(1- Bryan W. Koon, Director 

Governor's Authorized Representative 

BWKJER/sm 

Enclosure: Invoice, Previous Requests, Funding Agreement 



INVOICE 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

Div ision o f Emergency Management 

Date: Dec 15, 2015 

Invoice tt: DeS-1539·R34-A-4 

To: DeSoto Cotrty (FIPS: 027-9902HIO) 

201 EB oak Street, Suite 201 

Arcadia, Aorida 34266 

Projects: 

Disaster P"N , 

1539 119 

1539 120 

1539 2406 

1539 98 

Total: 

Feder3l 
Share 

($353,305.50) 

($11,285.92) 

($317,178.94) 

($342,551.35} 

Admin Stall! ShcR Waiver Share 

($18,179.51) ($17,726.95) cst7,m .03) 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

($1,762.09) ($17,621.05) ($17 ,621.05) 

($1,804.14) ($19,030.63) ($19,030.64) 

SubTotal: 

Une Item Total 

($406,938.99) 

($11,285.92) 

($354,183.13) 

($382.416.76) 

($1,154,824.80) 

M• ke chec:ks PIIY•ble to State of Borldo for totalomount of: IL----------~-154_,124.80 _ __,1 



STATE OF FLOR I DA 

DtV I S I ON OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
RICK Icon 
0cwm0f 

May2,2014 

Ms. Linda Nipper, Admin Services Director 
Desoto County 
201 East Oak Street 
Arcadia, Aorida 34266 

BRYAN W. KOON 
Dtrwctor 

FEMA-1539-DR·Fl 
FIPS No. 027-99027-00 

Re: Third Requ .. t for R•tmburaement of Owrpald Funds In the amount of 
$1 '154,82A.81 

Dear Ms. Nipper. 

The Florida DMslon of Emergency Management (Grantee) has performed a financial 
reconciliation of DR·1539, Hurricane Char1ay. This reoonclllaUon has found that 
$1,154,824.81 have been overpaid due1o project underruns ordeobligations. 

The Disaster Relief Funding Agreement (attached), ARTICLE XJ, RefmbufHment of 
Funds, specffie6 that the ·subgrantee shall reimburse to Grantee the sum by Which the 
total disbursements exceed the eligible costs wfthin forty-five (45) davs from the date 
Subgrantee is notified of such dete""lnatJon.• 

When the Federal Emergency Management Agency reduces funding for a 
Subgrantee's projects, those funds are immediately withdrawn from the Grantee's account 
(Smartlink). Repayment of these funds Is crtUcal to the overall PubUc Assistance Program. 
tf not repaid Umety, there may not be enough available funding to cover the eligible work of 
other subgrentees. 

We understand that )'OU have an active appeal on eome of the project& Involved In 
this overpayment, with a determination still pendfng from FEMA. Unfortunately, due to 
FEMA's Immediate withdrawal policy (above), we have no choice but to seek repayment of 
these funds immediately. In the event of a favorable determination on the appeal, OEM wtU 
process a payment upon reinstatement of funding by FEMA. 

We have endosed documentation supporting our findings and Invoice number DeS· 
1539-R34-A-OS.3 Is our formal request for repayment. We request that you process the 
Invoice attached within the standard forty-five (45) days per State guidelines. 

o I v • i 1 o N H E A P Q u A R TEA i • • iT ATE LOCrinei RESf'OHU CEIITEi 1 
2!5!1!i Shumard O•lt 81•11 Toi iUD· Hl· ltU·I'u: u o-•n·10 1fl 2702 Dlrtclora Row I 

Tall•huan, FL 3.2309-2100 www. Eipri!IAD! aull( o1p Orlanclo, Fl 328011·&831 

~-------------------------------------------------------------------



L 

Ms. Linda Nipper 
May 2 , 2014 
Page Two 

Please address your refund by July 7, 2014 1n the amount of $1 ,1S.C.824.81 to: 

Ronda Division of Emergency Management 
Attn: FOEM ·cashier' 
2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100 

If you have any questions regarding this Reimbursement Request, please contact 
Pam Hughes, Public Assistance Grants Supervisor, at (850} 487-2032 or vta e-mail at 
Pam.Hughes@em.myftorfda.com. 

Sincerely, 

i _v ~ 
B~ W. Koon. Director 
Governor's Authorized Representative 

BWKIER/ah 

Enclosure: fnvolce, Previous Requests, Funding Agreeme.nt 



INVOICE 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

Divisio n of Emergenc-y Management 

~ MIYZ.2014 

IJMitca ·= DIS-15:!9-IUW.-2 

'nl: De50IO ~ (fJJIS: 027-9902H)O) 

201 £est 01* S1rllt, SUb! 2111 

Nadia, ftDI1Iil 342156 

1539 119 ($l53,l05.50) 

1539 uo ($11,285.92) 

155 Ml6 ($]17,171.94) 

ls:J!J IJ8 ($342,551.35) 

Total: 

Admin 

($11,179.51) ($17,7216.85) 

$0.00 ~.00 

($1,162.10) ($17 ,621.05) 

($1,11!M.14f) ($19,030.63} 

($17,7Z7.1D) 

$1.00 

($17,621..05) 

($19,030.1&4) 

Subnaf: 

Page I of2 

($401,938.99) 

($11,2.85.92) 

(P54,183.14) 

($JII2.,416. 76) 

($1,154,124.81) 

http://floridapa.org/downloadslget.cfin?Udid=SDFCAS99BCAA527DED07FCC78DF4A30... 5/1(1014 



STftTE OF fLOR I D~ 

DIVIS I 0 N 0 F EMERGENCY MAN AGE ~-EN T_ 

DeSoto C<Q1ty 
Attn: UndaNpper 
201 Eat Qak Street, Suite 201 
Ar*la. Fl ~286 

Re: Revision of~ 

De.- Ma. Niw«: 

Aprl11, 20,2 

The dilc:hed Invoice a a revi&ion of the prewioul irwolc& you rec::atted fa owt'J)ayment 
nwfe on Hunfcane Chattey: FEMA-OR-1538 FL (see adtBctment) 

Pfeae remit to the S.. d Florida: $ 1 ,154.8~.80 

Ofvtalon d Emergency M1nagement 
5900 lake Ellenor Drive 
OfWMio. Fl 32809-4834 
Attention: Renea Singh, Deputy Sta Pubtic ~ Offtcar d Finance 

Alacnment: 

C&Aea 

HdM rB l hcDYiRV OHfl! • BIW'IISoi IIIAOi UAJUflrr:-ltlfiLOi .. TiiiidibWC!Bifd 
IHO a..a. llluw Drh'~ lUI lllaaaro 0•• ... ,.,.,, 21"01 Dlr~I.Ora lt.w 
Or,.ltCO, Ft. UIH-41U T•lf•lt•AM, f L :I.UU-~1110 OrJ.-cto , ft. t.UOI•HI1 

4Ct•UI·27"t-i "lol: ~ti-..... FOIC' IM-4-·1•tl 



INVOICE 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

Olvlsl on of Emergency Menagement 

Date: AfK 11, 2012 
Invoice 1 : 34 

To: OeSolo County (APS: 027-99027..00) 
201 £est Oak Street, SUite 201 
Arcada, Fl 34266 

~ PWI Fe'*-18\n 

153Q H 1142,6&1.'5 'UI04.14 

1531 H8 1315U50.00 .18,117.54 

15361 120 . 11,2115.112 10.00 
16311 2018 10.00 «1.00 
163e 2022 (13~.50} (111.03} 

1538 2408 s:m.17U4 $1,782..08 

S1D.G30.1S $18,030.&4 

1111,808.32 S111,80U1 

to .DO 10.00 

($1 ,101 .12) (11.101.05) 

(1'1 80.25) ~-10..2&) 

S17,821.D5 $17.821.05 

SubT_, 

Make checke peyat.e. to -.. gr Aortda far tGtat .noum of: 

Une 111m Tatal 

f342A18.71 

1414,3&4.18 

$11,216.82 

('13,102.17) 

(IS,82S.03) 

ts61.~.tS 

11 .f54,DUO 

t1,1N,IM.. 

State of Fbrlda PIJ~c Assistance, 5900 ~Ice Ellenor !Xive, Orlan<b, R.. 32809-4634 
Phone (407) 858·2761 Fax (407) 858-4429 renee.stngh@em.myf\orida.eom 



• STA TE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

March 9, 2012 

DeSoto County 
Attn: Unda N"per 
201 E. Oak Snet Su"t 201 
Arcadia, F•L 34266 

Re: Overpayment 

Deer MI. Nipper: 

The attached Invoice Ia In reference to an overpayment fof Humcane Charley: 
FEMA-OR~ 1539-FL. (eee attactvnent) 

Please remit to the stated Florida: $1 .158,447.83 at: 

Division of Emergency Management 
5900 Lake Elenor Drive 
Orlando, Fl 3~ 
Attention: Renee Singh, 
Deputy State PlJ)Rc All~ Offlcer of Finance 

Ptease contact Renee Singh via e-mail, Renee.Singh@em.mvflorida.oom or by phone 
407-858-2781 thOuld you have any questions or need any additional information. 

Respectful!)'. 

Attactlrnent: CSitc8 

FL.OIIIDA ~I!COYIR'i Offl c ;; • DIVtatOtC tt!ADQUAtiTI!Jl' 
IIUO Lalcs f.I .. I\Or Orha :15$~ 5hrurd Oe.k 8ouluerd 
OtiUGo, 'l U t 0t·4tl4 Tall•lltn••· F l 22!88·210D 

•oy.u e.:z7o1 r~ : 15t-413·UU·h•: uo.ue .,o,e 

~ID! IqJOttU !tr Otll 

• ITXfl LOotifiU liiitPONit ciHffit 
HOt Olr~tore ~o• 

Ortenoo. n 3UOt·Ha 1 



INVOICE 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

• Division of Emergency Management 

Date-: Maf 9, 2012 

1nYok:e ': )4 

To: DeSctc Courty (FJPS: 027·99027.00) 
201 East Qak Street. Suite 201 
M::adia, R 34266 

1539 D8 1342,561.35 11.804-f-4 

15318 118 SlSe,aiO.OO 118,117.£4 

1ti3tl 120 111,2811.12 so.oo 
1530 20111 10.00 $0.00 

1638 20 S3t7,178.e4 f1 ,782.0CI 

l19,000.e3 lt8,030.&4 

118,108.32 ltUOU3 

10.00 10.00 

(I 1,1101.12) (11.1101.06) 

S11.621.0S • 1 7,t.21.o5 

SutiTCibll 

.... c:hec:b perabae to ..... of flot1dl tor tobll81n0Unt of: 

LIM him Total 

t38,2,o4f8.78 

1414,16o4.18 

&1f,28U2 

(13.802.1 1) 

$354,1113.13 

11.151,.W1.8J 

fi,t!II,.WJ.U 

State of Aorida Public Assistllnce, 5900 lake Ellenor Drive, Orlando, A. 32809-463~ 
Phone (407) 858-2761 Fax (407) 8564129 renee.slngh@em.myflooda.mm 



Payment #34: Project 98 (L- Cat B) 

OeSo~ County 

Eligible Federal Admin State Waiver 
Obligated & Approved 
V.-slon 0 (l..-ge) • lnttlal Obligation 
s,.t.m Adntitlldi'II/Or. ~ ~ ~ 

$806,5~05 $464.946.29 $12,587.25 nla n/a 

Version 1 (large) - Federal Share 
Change 

so.oo $90,989.26 so.oo ""' nla 

s,..,~. ~ ''· 2004 

Version 2 (large) - Elglble Amount 
Change 

(140<4,074.56) ($363,667 .10) ($2.020.37) n/a nla 

,... Singh • s.p 15, 20011 

Version 3 (large} - Elgible Amount 
Chanve 

$23,-481.94 $21,115.75 $111.31 n/8 nla 

,.,... Sing~! • ..t.n •• 2012 

$ZZ5.t82.A! $21)3,384.20 $t0,814.1t $11.211.12 tf1,.2Jt.11 

Justified by RFRs {100.0%) 
RFR lit - ExJ*lee Appro\qll 
S)Mm~·Apr11, 1005 

$6,595.05 

RFR #2 • Elrpeoae Approwl 
~~--- -Apr f«. 200$ 

seoo.ooo.oo 

Revttrsal ot Overrun ..s380,t112.82 

S225,112.A3 $203,384..20 Sf0,184.1t 111,211.12 111,2H.11 

Previous Payments 
Pll)'ment f 1 ~.000.00 $12,465.36 $30,000.00 $0.00 
~ Adlfttllia&Wbr • F«J 1, 2005 

Payrnentl13 
Bil aw.M · Mlf 11, :<005 

$95,935..55 $32.96 $329.75 so.oo 

Paymentl23 $0.00 
8111 OWeN • 0t:t .. 20tJ6 

$0.00 SQ.OO $30,329.75 

- $545,135.55 - .,2,481.33 - $30,S3.75 - uo.ua.n 
Adjustments + $0.00 + $0.00 + so.oo .. $0.00 

Th;s Payment (SU2,551.35) ($1.80'-1~ ($11,030.83) (S1 9,030.M) 

,_,_ ... _ •--.:.. fii~QOO 

~c.biWJtiiiiHal"-7,i011. 
PI'Wed lrotn ~Aav Clfl Ultr 4 2012 AI U ::ll 11M 



Pf'O#Od 111 

Payment #34: Project 119 (L- Cat B) 

l)e5ot:) Coul'l1y 

EJiglble Federal Admin State Waiver 
Obligated & Approved 
V.aion 0 (l.Jttve) - lnlllll Obligeton $1-04&.244-10 $941,620.23 
~M!M-..t~t ·Oar lf,--

($92..62) nla 1118 

Venion 1 (!Age). ~ An~.mt 
~ 

$1,155,!37.1~ $1 .040,2SL44 $5,779.18 ,..,. nla 

S}lllftlm kt1Ww6ettw ·IWII:w fT:. JOOe 

\~inion 2 (large) . ~Amount 
Chan;e 

('$1 .06!,M"l.14) (&962,902.03) ($5,349 ... 5) nla n.'a 

,_,..~ · AprTf, 20ft 

$1,\32,180.11 S1.018.t71.t• U31.11 $&eMt.54 see.to•.l3 
Justified by RFRs (100.0%) 
RFR·1 ·~M~I $487,1~5 . .29 
~.A~ -~fl, 2006 

RFR 11 - &penile ~\181 
#hdQI~-~~.~ 

$1,(M1 , 182.09 

Reverul of Owtrrun ..sa,1e&.e7 

f1, 132, 110.fi .1,011.t71~t4 $337.11 $51.-.M $H,eot.$3 

Previous Payments 
p.ym.,tf7 $48,416.16 
1J11 O.IW • Fflb ?, »CJJt 

$2.-436..98 $24,3fi8.78 10.00 

Ptii'J'I'M nt t 17 SGJ7 ,o.ta.aa 
~ Tndo ·.Ap- " · ~ 

51S,o96.67 $52,058.10 10.00 

?8ymentt24 $0.00 
Tn>y Nlcanl • Ott ( 3!0S 

so.oo $0.00 $76.~17.88 

·---
- $11,SSU5 - $76,417.16 - n•..c11 • 

$1~U1~ 

Adjust! 1tents • $0.00 • $0.00 + S.l.OO + $0.00 

This Payment ($35e,550,.00) (S1a.,117 .54) ('$1 $,808.32) t$11.111.aS) 

TJIIIt~~·~d$1Ud 
,..,....__..,.,. •• • r. Jtm. 
~~ l'iWIIIW'AIIIV _, ~lt'. »12 n r2.'D l'lt 



~-t:U ~1211 ~tUJ..DR.-4=1. m.aoar..oo 

Payment #34: Project 120 (l - Cat A) 

O.St*»County 

EJigl~e Federal Admin State Waiver 
Obligatad&ADproved 
Vel"'lon 0 (l.ar;•) • Wbl Otlflg~~tion 
~~-Oil( fi, Ja01 

111,781,081.e0 $to,584,g55.44 $82..813.37 nla nJa 

Ver.ion 1 (large)· Vwston 
Mod &Ilion 

10.00 so.oo $0.00 nJa nle 

~~-,...f. 2005 

Vetelen 2 (l..wge)- Bglble Nn~ 
a.nge 112,595,042.15 $t1,33&.S87.94 le2.f75.21 

8}4NM! Adti.Miralar -,_ ~ a1105 

Vnon 3 (latQe). Blglbte Amount 
a..ngv ($4,084,7G0.08) ~e78,275.05) ($20,423, 76) nJ• n/a 

S,_.,.A">¥MW6i ·Auf8, IIICIG5 

Vnon .C (~) . Slglbb Amount 
0\ange 
s,-m A~- .AM Bt, 21006 

$1,-408,9:26.08 $1.288,032.58 $7.0+4.62 nle 

Verslan 5 (large) - Eligible Amount 
Change 

($192.437.92) (.173,194.13) ($98:11. 1G) nl• n/a 

,._ »4ft -o.o 1. m 8 

U1 A17.1o10.18 S1t,SH,D58.78 S1S1,247.28 $1,074.312.04 S1.CJ741,3t2.04 

Justified by RFRa (100.0%) 
RFR •1 ·~Appro~~»~ 
S)ltMI ~ • A/l'fe, 200J 

$11,7e1,0GH50 

RFR f1 · Expense~ $10,560,000.00 
~AimlirN&M>r · /ltJr 18, 2lO« 

RFR #11 • EJcpenee ~ $2,045.042.15 
Ada .,hdo -~ 12, 2005 

RFR t1 • EJipen• ~ $1,408,925.1» 
._.,.... ~ ·AA.v 71.1* 

~of~ -$4.277.187.88 

S21,411,NOM ~~.-ose.n .131~7.21 Sf.074,JN.G4 f1.074.312.M 

Previous Pa~ent& 
Paymentt3 ~10,s84,955M t78.010.38 1518,063.08 $0.00 
~~-Febf, Moe 

Payment#13 $9.495,000.00 152,180.00 $527 .50(). 00 ~..00 
-~·•11. 10015 

~12· $0.00 so.oo ~.00 $1.11 f5.55S...G8 
71ooy tfalero - Ott .. 2m5 

Paymentl29 (S!67,70ot.53) (13,153.01) ($3U39.14) so.oo 
~~ ~ · Aiov t1, 201)6 

~rtt3i 80.00 $0..00 ~.00 ~1 .539. 1•) 
.M.e ~ -~ :n, J008 

P4¥'1antm ($181 ,808.21) $3,tW0.79 (l9,62t.90) (19,621.8'0) 
RMee 3/r.fb. ,..u.,. 2M2 

- $U1,M7.2f 
''J.311,3U.70 $1,01~ $1,17~ 



Adjustments 

This Payment 

,,.~.._ • ....._.fill. 
,..,_ crt: to ·-·...., r. 1M2. 
~-'-~_, ... , .... ""' d f2'JJ ~ 

$0..00 • $0.00 • 80.00 + $0.00 

$0.00 so.oo so.oo 



Payment #34: Project 2406 (S - Cat F) 

Obligated & Approved 
Vef'llon 0 (Large) · 1n1•a1 OtlliOIIiDf1 
'~~.JIJI~ 1006 

Venion 1 (Srnlfl) - Elfgible Amount 
Ctlenge 
Rtnn>.,.,. • F«<3, lQfl 

Previous Payments 
PS)lmMt ti2B 
~ W.-b-A.., ~~. t«»e 

Pvym.nt 1.'3 f 
.-.~ ~ • Al.lp " · 200f 

This Payment 

~~~" __ ..._Ill, ••. 
......,~•rti..,J',IOU 

11ttr..._._~..,..., a JO'~" f.tJ:t.-

Eiigtble 

5352.421.04 

($352,421.04) 

to .GO 

F~deral Admin 

$817,178.04 S1 ,182.1t 

($317 ,171.fM} ($1,Te2.tQ) 

tO. tO to.01 

$317 .118.8<4 $1 ,162.10 

so.oo $0.00 

-U17,17t.t4 - $1,1U10 

+ so.oo + so.oo 

($317' 178.t4) ~1,7UM) 

State Watver 

,. nJa 

1118 nJa 

$0.00 $0.00 

$17,421.05 $0.00 

~..00 $17,621 .0~ 

- lt7,t2'Ut - S17.U1.11 

+ $0.00 + $0.00 

(11?.821.05) (lt7,121M) 



STATE Of FlORIDA 

DIV I SION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

DeSoto Cow1ty 
Attn: Unda Nipper 
201 EMt Oak Street, Suite 201 
Arcadia. FL 34266 

Re: Revision of Overpayment 

Dear Ms. tq,per: 

The 8Uached lnvoloe I$ a revision of the previous invoice you r8(l9Ned fOf overpayment 
made on Hurricane Cnartey: FEfM..DR·1539 Fl. (see attachment) 

Ptease remit to the State of Florida: $1,154,824.80 

Otvlsion of Emergency Management 
5900 Lake Ellenor Drive 
Orlando, Fl 32809~34 
Attention: Renee Singh, Deputy State PUblic Asststance Ofllcer of Finance 

Plea&e contad Renee Singh via tNnail, Renee.Sinah@em.mvtJorida.oom or by phone 
at •o7 -858-276 t. should you haw any questions or need any additional infOrmation. 

Attachment: 

CSitca 

Respectfully. 

t~Lltih 
Charles Shinkle 
Deputy Bureau Chief 
Florida Division of Emergency Management 

'TUfiTb i IU C 0 VIi Y o H I C t • ti I v IU oil M u . o QuA Rli~• ~TATUOt!lllriCi iidPONil! ctifttii 
•roo lake Elluor Drive %&18 8hururo Oak llo• laward 2101 Dlrecuu• "ow 
OrlaiHio, fl -'210S·4tlll Tall .. lltr;a•e . Fl 3.:n ... t,OO Orl•n4o, Fl Ul0t46'i 

4C't·lll- 2711 T~: 150-4tS· tiU•Fu• lfl-411· 10 ~1 



f g
 t

 
f 

~~
 
I 

t 
J r I

 'l
 l 

(f
 

~ r·
l 

f 
I 

]{~
5 .

 ~ ~
r 

t5 
fj .

 tr~ 
[l p

 
fn

 
t1 ~ 

uu
~ 

fh 
rf=

 If 
hf 

I~ 
d 

Uf 
hi 

!f ~
.i 1J !

;H~
 r,

 
: ~
 r

 
l l.t

 J
. 

J·S
 d

:, 
Jl' 

h 
; 
i f

l! 1
 .. 

;: .
 ~ 

-
Ui 

11.
 11 il '

i 1
 ii{ 

Ji t
.i ii

i U
Hf 

u,J
· H

 ;.· ~ 
U

 
fl

i 
ti 

ir
 

r 
4 

f 
1 

~~
 i

t 
Jfr

 d
~~

~ 
'i
 

~;
 

"~
 

::
:J. 
l 

~~ 
tc~

~ 
~ 

~· 
~~r

 
fr.

 tf 
•.s~

 f
~l 

t·J
t. 
~~:

~"' 
~ i

 
~>

 
~~~

 ~·
 

·r 
l 

. 
11 

r 
-i' 

h!
tl 

'~ 
. 

t 

}f
t 

I 
i:;t

 
r 

J 
· l 

''
 fr

 i 
· 1

'1 
§ 

· 
J 

~sf
 f

 li 
I 

1 
It'~

 11 
Jl t

if 
I1 ~

ii 
!t 

Ill 
-.. 

• 
... 

1 
• 

,J H
I 

.. 

I 

. I : \:
 

:,
 

j 
I;.

 
. I

 

I 
·~ . 



IV
 

~~
~a

. 
,,

 ·i
 

tf!
J~ 

tf
l~

~ 
fs&

l 
llJ

I 
11!.

.1 9>
1 

ai
j[ 

!l}
i 

t•~
·l rfl1
 

•l
lif

 
i,J

~rl
 

lJf
ll 

S'U
Hf

 il
l. 

1 !f
t f

.i 
itt

 if
~~ 

I!S
iji!

 ~ '
J 

1!!
1ll

!~ 
J!i

~ !
t!

l;
 ~~~

 lf
~r 

Iff
~ f

il1
~=1

~ ~
~~ 

.. 'ff-
'1 ~ 

~~~
 ~ ~

,.~~~
-, .

 ,~ ~ i
.i; 

~. "
~. ~~

 }!
;. irl

n.
 lt~h

, ;
 'i 

~~
~· 

t~
,r
 ~

 ·i
. 

t 
r 1.fl

 t
~~
~ 

1-
1r

1r
~1
 .

 11
 

r 
· 

I 
i r

 
i 

JJ 
tI

l:
 

I 
s 

a. 
f 

s-
It

~ 
I 

n 
~ J

 ~'
I 

· 
i 

I J 
3·1

.•
1 

t 
~~

I 
l8 

a. 
I 

I 
J. 

(• 
tl

 l
 

f~
!J
!:
 t

~ 
~.t

 
~1.

'~ 
II 

~t
 l

j:
l"

i 
~ 

·=.A
 H

n 
'iH

U
 ... l 

ti
 

1 1 
l[

 . 
"l

 
.n

h
 

Jh
 

I 
! 

I 
~~
--~

 1
5 

I 
, . ~ 

Jt 
l!i

 r 
1!f

J 
!·

 
I iJ·· 

! 
j!

 
f ~ 

s 
s 
! I

 
.., ,.

 
i 

·~
 ~J

 
~u

 
1, 

.t 
11 

.tr
 llp

:! 
.. ni

i~
• 

th
 

i 
-. 

[I 
i1~

1 
l, 

ll
f. 

J, 
. 

' 
.I

f 
... 

IJ
 
l 

J 
. 

.! 
I 

! I
 .

 
f 

ll 
3 

-
I~
 

$1
" J!

 [ 
l 

:{ 
. J

 
' ll

f 
.I

 
r P: 1.

 
J-

f
. 

• 
D

 • 
n 

;:: s
 I 

lit
 ~~

~f 
J'-

In
 

r•
 

~J 
u~

 
11

 ~ 
~! 

~= ~
 

6t.
fl

 .. JI
 I

 •.
 fi 

la
al

 
lt

i 
~-~1

 I
~' 

~~~
-.''

~f 
-Jl

 
~~

~ 
rl

 
t 

B
 

. r
 

II
 

.~
-

I 
~ 

J.!
 •

 w
 

r 
. 1

: 
[ 

t 



\.
:.

 

~ 
i 

~~
 
I 

f 
If. 

t 
Jl

!l
~ 

if
 

[2
 

·~
 

~ 
i 

Jr, 
J 
'l 

• 
I 
~ 

I 
?-

I!
 &

 t 
l·i t 

~ § 
i ~ !>

 
d:

 
j! 

f.?-
~ 

!f 
: •

: ~
~~ !

f f
!f 

le 
I!

.~~
 r!

f 'i'
 ~ :

 : t•
: ~

 if
 I

 
I! 

I~
 ~f

 1~
 ~~

t 1
~ f

t1 ~~~
 Ii

i 
rl 
It!

 'IJ
 1

 1 t 
[

1 

. ~ 
1 

r.. 
~ t

 I t
 n 

!r
 l.J 
I j I

 [ 
if 

j 
I 

~ 
t ~ 

~ 
i 

r 
c 

..
 

· ·
 

l 
-t

~ 
· 

-- 1~ 
! 

~
 

I 
I. 

. 
·1

 
"' 

· 1
.. 

· i-
r 

"' 
J ~

~ 
" t

 
1 

• 
i.B

 
i 

-!
 .

. 
r 

a 
l 

. 
., f

tl
 
I r

 Q: 
sf

t· 
r 

I 
·a

 f
 

. 
! 

8 
r 

· 
a 

F
 

•. 
t 

; 
s-

J;
 

• 
r 

1 
s f

 .. ; 
j ~

~ ·
 t~ 

! 
Jr

ilt
 

i~ 
~I 

1 I
 

~.=~ 
I 

i 
B

 
a 

1 
·· 1

 
f 

l 
i 

8:1
~11

 
u 

lt 
~ .1

 
'1

 
r 

1. 
ft.

 
•·

 
l. ·

 
r u

 ~ 
t.a 

a 
't 

["
} 

n 
ti 

l 
I. 

Ji 
l 

i 
j 

! 
II 

! 
i
' 

•
' 

~ 
t .. ,l

.. 
~~ 

It·
 i 

f 
. l

 
[ 

i t
' i~

 I
 'f 

if 
j s

tlt
i 

fj 
{i

 i 
i 

f~ 
J 

I 
! 

0.
 
it 

f. 
~ 

J·r
r 

1· 
~ f U

 l>l 
h.

 ~ [
 J 

J 
~.~ 

I 
l~
 

~ 
l

.e
, 

~ 
rl

 
i 

l 
r 

It
~ 

g-
IJ.

 
~
 

,.
 

I 

~
 

I l i .I I I .
 i 



I 
i 

~ 
I 1

·1
 
'1

· ,~
 

'fJ
. 

J 
~~ 

1 
( 

. 
~ l

!n
 I~

 P
 

t 
~ t

~ n
 ~ 

P 
~ 

~.~ 
~~:

~ ~
~ il

 
~ 

! 
r 

c~
B 
f ~

~ 
~ 

i f
 ~~ 

ii
i 

l~
 ~

~ 
~ 

W
 

I 
u!;

a 
11

' 
r 

re 
~ 

. .1 
~ 

V
I 

• 
'-

' 
N~

 

f H
~< 

f! 
( 

~~~ 
fl 

if 
! 

I 
tf~· 

.~ h
 ~·] 

>
 
f I 

l 
~r 

" 
l 

!·
 .

 . 
~ •

 If 
I 

l!
 I

! 
1 

"f 
1 

l 
~~
 

·a
 ~ 

r 
·!

: 
, 

1 
1 

· 
. J

ci:
. 

J 
:l 

rl
 

I 
1 

t .
. 

, 
., 

~ 
!!

' 
...

.
. r 

, 
r 1r~

 
crE

ti 
I· 

=~
 t

. t
 ~ 

~ 
. f

 
f 

;;
J!

 
-

I 
II

' 
i 

j 
It

 
li'.

 
. 

'I i
 

t 
f 
i 

t :
 ;

 
. 

It
 u 

~ 
1 

1 
I 1 

;. 
("

 ~ 
2 ~

r 
~B

 
, 

i 
J 

1 
;: 

t 
J 

~ 
'0

 
s 

IJ
 
i
' 

t 
I 

t 
~~ 

E
 'i 

t! 
1 

1 
i 

f 
~'t 

r!r
 s

l 
1~ 

1 
1 1

1~ 
I ti

 I 
1 II

 I
 I I 

f !li
 1 !1 i1 

i! i
 i lt

l 
z 

~ 
. 

i 
. 

1•
 

-.r 
1 

J 
iJ 

t!
 

t&
 

I 
l 

·· 
~ 

8 
J 

t 
~ 

~a 
. 

a 
. 

. 
t 

~ 
r~
" 

r'
 

l 
ts-

. 
.,

 
~~ 

[ 
s 

l 
i 

11.
 

~ 
~~. ·

a 
d· 

d 
~ l 

.. 
1 

" 
f 

f. 
J• 

I 
t I 

! 
. 

f. 
8 

.f
 It 

II 
t t

 
s 
I 

.a 
~ 

8 

i 
:i

 
I 

e. I
f 

i 
1 

f 
. 
i' 

~.l 
.. ~

 
fi 

l 
i 

I 
· · 

· 
[ 

I 
q 

· 
f r

l 
J 

t 
l 

r 

I II I II 



fl 
l 

11 
t 

i 
! 

( 
tl 

,~
!!
 

11 
~ 

I 
I 

I ~· &i 
'· .

 : 
!!

 ~ f
 p. 
! ~ 

~. 
. j

 ?-
. 
'I' ~ 

. iJI
 ~ f

 l ,. 
l 

ll
 =

 I 
tt
~ 

h 
~~

~ 
i=' 

· . 
ii' 

~ 
· 
f r 

~· 
l {

:~ 
•f 

-~ 
'f 

!f~
 if

 18 1~ 
li 

!! 
~ ~

~ ~
 ~ 

g~ 
• 

~~~
 t

~~~
 ~~

r~ 
~ 

~ i.
·~ 

• 
•
.
 

-
v 

••
 -

.a 
~r. 

r 
• •

 2
 

• 
r"

 
... 

~-
-

• i 
a 

l 
r. 

i 
j 

.. "
' 

r)
 

i 
I 

a· 
i.

 
i 

I&
 
.,
~ 

·~
 J

f 
t &

; 
I 

~ 
~,
 ;

 
j!f 

IJ
~ 

~r
~ 

~ 
t 

~~
 

~r}J
 

~ 1. !
 .·'

 ·r
r. 

•~ 
n ;

 1 h
 '. 

ti.·
 

r.fi
 :

 llr 
! 

r 
fl 

~~~
 .

 ,,t
 •r 

ii
 t 

' ~ 
; ~

: ~
 ~~

! 
1 i

 t
it 

' 1
 ; 

~ 
'}1

 I
 t

JJ
 ia

 tl
. g

 
i 

, 
~ (

i. 
1 ..

 ;l·.~f
 ~

!~i
. tr

H 
i 

1 
JJ·

 
§' 
r §I

 
1' n

 
t 

~ 
l 

e· 
i 

l 
·~I

~ 
8'

 11-
r·

 J. 
~ 

[ 
l 

1 
~.u

J 
1 
t 
I 1· 

j 
·r.

 
J 

r 
t ~

 
i 

1"1
 •

 r .
. 

t 
• 

• 
r,

 .
. 

~ 
J 
f II

. 
. 
r 

. 
:"' 

li 
. 

. 
. 

r 
I 

"' .
 . 

J 
' t

 
. 

fi. 
.
f
t

. 
• 

,.
 

g 
t' 

rt.
 

. .
 a. 

t 
r 

~ 
f 

· 1
 

.g 
I 

-
• 

i 
r 

l,
 •

 
• 

i 
; ·

 
~ 

;; 
a

• 
r i.

e 
1 

J f
. 

J.
 
f r 

Jf.
 t 

i!.
 J 

a.! 
,. i 

It 
J r 

I 
[ 

~ 
( 

f. 
11 

r 
I 

·1
 f

 
fJ 

ft8 
t 

1 
r. 

a.
 
t 

,lJ 
I 

l 
f 

r 
i 

~ 
-

.,tJ.
 

r!
 

ilf
i 

{I 
f 

f 
r al 

I 
p; 

t =
 

If
 

li
 

. 
Jf 

l 
I 

t 

; ji I :
 I.

 

l "
· 

I 
~ 



0
1

. 

lJ
!. 

IJ.t
tt 

~~
~ 

Jif
lf 

It
t~

i~
l:

f]
J,

.l
 

Et
~~

ji
.f!

 
¥If

 
>$:

 
, 

;.
;:

, 
~ 

t 
,_

 
~t

L 
.. I
t 
dJ
~f
J 

dt
~ 

if
L

H
f ..

 I
t!

·-
II 

Ii
!i

l!
 ll

t{
1 il' 

fl~
·., 

JDI·
i~ 

lf
tl
!.~;

'i'
J~I

['.I
 f

ll~
i·t

.!J
 !

~.[
J 

![
 

Jt
 

~~
 l

 
IJ 

~r
Jl
r 

·f(
rf

 !
 

1 ~
tt
fl
tr
 -

~-
~K
D 

r·'
-•

8 
Iff

: I
 a

; 
lr
Qa
ii
!p
l~
_l
! 

ltt
ft~

Isl
 ~

!I
~ 

~ 

'i
 

fJ=
·t·.l

 ~
'r
if
 

!f
i 

tt
;!

~t
!f

·J~
ii

~ 
~~
~~
it
::
e 

-~~
1 t

 
c 

r 
1 

,

1 ...
.. 

_ 
. 1

'1
.!

 ..
.

. l
l·l

l'
fl

l 
_ 

.a
Jo

-1
.·

~ 
_ 

..
 j:

t 

!l
 

.,
 

~r
J 

q 
~~
 t 

tt
t-

~1
 

!J~
 

~~
~ 

~~
~~

~F
ti

tr
tl

i 
l~,-

~.li
1J
l 

-~
~ 

t 
~ 

a.
s 

lr
l 

s 
Jo

 
ru

 
i'

s
··

 
,
.
 

i,
.2

. 
r. 

f 
.... 

B,
 

I : 
t 

.- ' 
j I I 

I I 
I 

I 
ji 



I I I !: 

if
 

§ 
t ~

~ 
e 

iJ
f 

s 
j.t?

.lf
 l·fl s-a. i 

~~
 

~~
-~ Li
 

~
 f

J\
 

..
.,

J 
1-l

' 
o·[

~~ i·r
 

j.
J l~n 'i
 

tJt
 

I 
·~

t 

;J
I 

!}
I 

H
 

I!J
 ~

~~
~ 

i 
a 

fJt
ffH

isl
 l

iP
 

li 6
 ll

 :.
 ~ 

ff r
 ~ 

~~ s
 I ".. 

1: 
· f;..

 
§ 

""
 S' •

! {
! }J

 § 
&

 ! I!
 

e 
n

. 
~ 

riJ
·i 

·(' 
~r

 2
 

tf
tr

is
 
e 

' !
 ..

 

'• -. 
~ r·

. t
 d

el
 

l".
'.l·. 

li. 
~. 

{!.
 i .•

 ~tr
J:t

r f
J 

I 
l 

r 
a 

a. 
I 

. f"
 

l
l
 

r .
 

J-'4
 

i 
j 

~ 
t 

!J i 
J 

r 
~ J 

I 
t· 

r 
g 

s 
f 

{ l i 
! l

 
-

~ 5
 

I·•
 · 1'h

 t 
i1 .~~.i 

.-= 1· U
 ! 

f! 
h~.

~tr
u~l

 l
l.'t&

J .. 
·f t

 
I a

 .J 
~~ r

! 
f 

I. 
r r

 
J 

._J
 1

 
I l

 fii
 J U

 I
' l 

J 
I 

11 . 
1 

~~r
 i 

'·1
 •~.

t[f
·. 

f! 
6 

'r•
·li

~~R
f.' 

'f~
 

a 
w

 ff
> 

-
~.
 i

tl
l .

 
I 

f1
 

r 
~~
 J

ar
fla

 
J 

I 

Jl
l 
·ll 

i 
II~ 

~Iii
! 
i l

l. J
 tf

li
1-

fl
.ll

.i 
l.J

1 
~•,

 ~~
~ 

'H
 l&

t!J 
s 
U

 ' 'f
!l t

pn
 !

JI 
tJt 

l•J 
Ia

.. 
r 

lr~
:i 

~ 
J.a

 
~ 

l
. 
~~l

.Ja·
f~ .. j

'. 
~. ~·!

 
tJ

 
I 

ii
l 

't" ~
~~

 
~ 

_
s 

li'
 
[•~

~"r
~ I

f!
! 

h
I 

tH
 

:a. 
!! !

 1
·1~

 
J 

U
 

f'
!H

tr
.~r:

r 
l1i a

 
R,

 
• 

'<C
 

• 
~
 

.J.s
: 

! 
El 

:I 

• 
I 

• 

I 
. I '
 

• 
I 

. 
II:

 ~ 
I 

I 

I 

I 
j; 



; 
flll

['l·
 ; 

i 
II' 

l 
I 

'I 
il
 t

 t 
~~ 

§J
 

Jf
i 

i~ 
§ 

1
1"1

 t ..
 p t

~ I
'" 

J!' 
l p 

I 
h 

,,~"
 !·

 ~ f
. !f

-
!~ i

 
~ 

"' 
; i

 g
. 

. a~
 g: 

. 
t 

f 
'r rf

 I
 
~ 

• 
'-

..
 
~ 8

-
f 

r 
. ""r

 ~ ~
~ 

-
I a

·l
 

~~
 

8r
 '

• 
. 

'<
I 

. 
-

f'J
rt

-
! 

t 
&·'

" 
. l

g_
· 

. 
a.

il
 

f.
 t 

er
 

• ~
 

~ 
j 

f 
~ 

cr
 ~
 

~ 
~ 
~ 

s 
· 

l 
r 1

· I.
 

' 
l 

r 
~~~

 
I· 

Jl
 i

 
• 

r. 
1 -~

~i 
r' 

h,
 

-H
a 

~t: 

~ 
~~
 I

 
'•

 
!·
~ 

sr
 

r 
I 

1 
il
 ~

 ~
~ 

i 

: J 
' 

~ 
f 

f 
r 

~· r
 t.! 

8-
~-

r 
r 

! 
i 

f 
. 
~~
 

. 
~ 

I 

.. 
! 

,, 
. 

. 
!,

 I 1 r
 

! 
I 

II 

t ~
'II

'~ 
It

 
i 

!·
 

! 
If

 
J 

t 
H

 
If

. 
f f

 
i 

~ 
It

 
I 

~ 
l J 

'j 't
' i.

. 
i 

,h
 t: f

 
i 

'I·
 It

 I a
 

r-
lr-

tIt 
I t

 
' :1 

I 
r if;

 . t 
, r

 
l 

ll
 i ~

 ~ 
t 

If
 

. 
f' 

t1 
r 

~~
 i

! 
r '

I 
I 

i 
f ~

 n
,a 

f 
i 

tr
 

. t 
I' 

l 
;
:
 

. 
! n

 t
 ~~ 

11
 

l 
f 



B. 14 the mau of. my iDcollliltalciaa ~ Cbe lap,ap of tit Ap'IICIIICDt 11111 tbe Attritr!CJKI Co it, 1bt 
~ ofb ~all be eoalnlllioa. h!l only tD lb& ~Dt of IIICh ~ndCII. . 

c. Tbil Azreemtnt hu n..: followir\a &ttldlfa=aaa: 

I. AlllcbmcDl A .. Raquc:IC Cor Mwmce or L:tdlancmc:at" 
l , M• '" ·~ B '"SUI'IIJ*t)' of J)oc;nl!!!':!!(teicm af ~ Claimed" 
l . ~ c "Qu.rtDt~y ll.Dpan Fomr 
4. AaacllmcJit D ~ Anuu&l BU~tp( JIJojecticn Form'' 

Note: AIJ olbor Jrlllt lldmiDUtrw:tm ton. will be~ by Gc:utle u neceuuy or potltid 011 

tbe DBM we Mite: wnJ'ori<W!tesrun, n. ~ rmr be~ the opciDD aruM&~ ~nma 
pllleed oa our t=met t..d cka...., '!DIO&fBIIICit tylt!ln ~t J!lgr.IJ4c.,..,m. '!'S"'iR£ 011. 

AllTJCL& XXV. H!lkt apd Cut.act. All eocir:ea a:nder 1l.la ~ aha1J he in wridDc ad WlJ ~ 
ddivcrcd by ~t, by lilllefiiCiilnile, by taw!. or by certir!Cd Jcaa to 1be &Uowmt re.pec:tivc ~. 

1'01. TB1 GI\AMDI; 
w. cnt1 P«~p~c, Din:cmr 
Divilioo of'Bmet)cucy MaulpateQ( 
r>ep.nm..l o( C'omrnunh.y AtUI 
llS~ Shi&IDm! O&k. Btvd. 
'r~ Jllarida 32.399-2100 

.f()Jll'JK StmGR.Al'M"R: 
Mandy Biuea, County CoorMPator 
DeSoto County lo&{!l of Co, Coaiedonu • 
_201 E· Oak 6tuet, 1\.tdtA ZOI 
t..rredf.a. !1ort4a 3.6266 _ _ _ 

AJU1CLI XXVL Ptt!mdtn oCApmC abp111te herdly doaip_tu Jun. M. l'Uhu 

u ill priuwry aput, aod dclipllu Wi.lli.a& H • .Utun u ill alterDall: •p:c. to exeewz: C'1 ~t 
!or Advaux or~. cem(IC&.tioo, ex Gblr DeCCUUY doc:lln:allrioo: 

fORTH& GIWfttl; 

DEPARNSNTOF(X)MMUNITY AFFAIR.S, 

State of Florida, ~: ~ 
h4,,1~ 

(Date) 
fub!is A"'S!P Prpmm 

FQR.IH! IUDGBAlfiiE~ 

ChaiED!J!. DcSqto Cs JoAT"lf of Cnuo.ty eo.m1u1ol\&[. 
(Title) 

09/19/04 
(I>ek') 

59-6000-579 

9 





DECLARATION 

Obligation 

Grantee 

PA Post-Declaration Events 
Initiate FEMA 

Recovery 
Programs 

Applicants' 
Briefing 

Request for 
Public 

Assistance 
(RPA) 

• Project Review 
Project 

Formulation • Kickoff Meeting 

Subgrantee 
Project 

Closeout 

WORK COMPLETION DEADLINES FOR OBLIGATED PROJECTS: 

Disaster 
Closeout 

Emergency Work must be 100% complete within 6 months of declaration date 
Permanent Work must be 100% complete within 18 months of declaration date 

Note: The State may grant a Time Extension for up to 6 months for Emergency Work, and up to 30 months for 
Permanent Work. An additional request is required if the date exceeds state authority and a copy must be provided with 

the request to FEMA. c;J~'f1 A 

t•I.JlN! 



. 
Pub lic Assi stan ce D eobligation Status 

J anuary 12, 2016 

Event Name Entity I Amount Owed as of 1.L16 I Reason for Deobligatlon Appeal Status 70Sc Eligibility County 
I Federal I State I 

H. Irene Sweetw.tter, City of s (83,167.86) s (13,678.92) Lack of Supporting Documentation First Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Utlgatlon Miami-Dade 
South Florida 

Cost Rea.sonabieness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 
Floods Sweetwater, City of s (1,189,578.69) s (732,167.82) Lack of Supporting Documentation First Appeal With FEMA Miami-Dade 

H. Charley Charlotte County School District $ (933,329.76) $ (51,496.91) Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Utlgation Charlotte 
No Second Appeal (119) 
First Appeal With FEMA May be Eligible for 70Sc Utlgation 

H. Charley DeSoto County $ (1,046,067.45) s (54,378.63) Lack of Supporting Documentation Eligibility (120,2406) DeSoto 
H. Charley Orlando, City of s (732,191.93) s (40,452.61) Insurance Proceeds Second Appeal With FDEM Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Orange 
H. Charley Osceola County School District s (4,775.07) s (262.36) Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Osceola 
H. Charley The Opportunity Center, Inc s (73,044. 71) $ Insurance Proceeds Second Appeal With FEMA PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utlgation Osceola 
H. Charley Jute Inc. (Joint Undertakilll For Transition Ed.) $ (168,562.40) $ . Out of Business ~ Eligibility No Second Appeal A led PNP's Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Utigation Statewide 
H. Charley Department of MIIIUry Affairs $ (717,489.90) $ (79,280.65) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Rrst Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Statewide 

Florida Division of Emerpncy Manapment (DBA) Department of 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Charley Community Affairs s (74,154.38) s (8,239.37) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed Statewide 
H. Charley Florida Gulf Coast University $ (19,018.38) $ (1,033.61) Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Statewide 
H. Frances A~hways, Inc. $ (6,344.79) $ . Work Captured on Another PW No Appeal Filed PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Broward 
H. Frances Fort Lauderdale, City of $ (4,760.11) $ (61.55) Work Captured on Another PW No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Broward 
H. Frances Duval County Public Schools $ (3,547.74) $ (192.81) Lack of Supporting Documentation First Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Duval 

Eligibility 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utlgation 

H. Frances Jacksonville Port Authority $ (1,306,13B.79) $ (71,494.65) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Second Appeal Denied Duval 
H. Frances St. Johns Water Control District $ (14,897.54) $ (818.54) Insurance Proceeds No Second Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utlgation Indian River 

Insurance Proceeds 
Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost 

Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 
Incomplete Work 

H. Frances Vero Beach, City of $ (276,829.69) $ (63,615.27) Eligibility Second Appeal With FDEM Indian River 
Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost 

PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 
H. Frances South Lake Hospital, Inc. $ (23,573.15) $ . Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Lake 

Eligibility 
May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Frances Martin County School District $ (375,364.69) $ (19,918.50) Insurance Proceeds No Second Appeal Rled Martin 

H. Frances The ARC of Okeechobee -The Okeechobee Rehabilitation Facility, Inc. $ (17,371.21) $ . Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed 
PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utlgation 

Okeechobee 
Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost 

May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 
H. Frances Maitland, City of $ (26,795.35) $ (1,807.49) Eligibility No Appeal Filed Orange 
H. Frances Orlando Regional Healthcare System, Inc. $ (219,354.04) $ . Eligibility No Second Appeal Rled PNP's Are Not EliBible for 705c Utlgation Statewide 
H. Frances Windermere, Town of $ (307,090.24) $ (16,689.68) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Elijible for 705c Utljatlon Orange 

Incomplete Work 
Eligibility Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigatlon 

H. f rances Good Samaritan Vlllase at Kissimmee $ (393,580.60) $ . Improper Procurement No Appeal Filed Osceola 
H. Frances Jupiter Christian School, Inc. $ (56,214.65) $ . Insurance Proceeds First Appeal With FEMA PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigatlon Palm Beach 
H. Frances Jupiter Christi;1n School, Inc. $ (33,616.60) $ . Eligibility First Appeal With FEMA PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Litigation Palm Beach 

Lack of Documentation 
Eligibility 

May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 
Insurance Proceeds 

H. Frances Lake Worth, City of $ (1,885,057.54) $ (101,228.59) Actual Cost less Than Estimated Cost First Appeal With FEMA Palm Beach 
Insurance Proceeds Second Appeal Awarded (7724) 
Lack of Documentation First Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Frances Palm Beach County $ (1,088, 764.82) $ (58,809.67) Eligibility (7907,8107) Palm Beach 
H. Frances Palm Beach Gardens, City of s (24,920.86) $ (117.10) Insurance Proceeds First Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Palm Beach 

Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost 
Insurance Proceeds 

PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 
Incomplete Work 

H. Frances Palm Beach Maritime Museum, Inc. s (110,120.02) $ Work Captured on Another PW No Appeal Filed Palm Beach 
H. Frances Welaka, Town of $ (50,494.40) $ (2,747.82) Eligibility Rrst Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness lssue.s Are Not Eligible for 705c Utijation Putnam 
H. Frances St. lucie County $ (347,803.23) $ (19,323.53) Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation St. lude 



Event Name Ent ity 
Amount Owed as of 1.1.16 

Federal State 
Reason for Deobllgatlon Appeal Status 70Sc Eligibility County 

Insurance Proceeds Actual Cost Less Than 

Estimated Costs 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation 

Work Captured on Another PW 

H. Frances St. Lucie County School Board $ (1.430,394.47) $ (87,658.07) Eligibility No Appeal Filed St. Lude 

H. Frances Department of Juvenile Justice $ (871,167.10) $ (95,381.29) Eligibility Second Appeal With FEMA May be Eligible for 70Sc Utigatlon Statewide 

H. Frances Department of M ilitary Affairs $ (59,756.44) s (6,602.92) Actual Cost Less Than Estimat ed Cost First Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc liti~ation Statewide 

Insurance Proceeds 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Frances Indian River Community Collece $ (25,429.20) $ (1.464.89) Actual Cost less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed Statewide 

H. Ivan Community Action Procram CommittH, Inc. $ (243,437.91) $ - Insurance Proceeds First Appeal With FEMA PNP's Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation Escambla 

Insurance Proceeds 
PNP's Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation 

H. Ivan Cordova Community Facilities Corporation $ (742,552.89) $ - Eligibility First Appeal With FEMA Escambla 
lack of Supporting Documentation Incomplete 

Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Utigation 
H. Ivan Escambla County School District $ (179,919.26) $ (9,346.87) Work Second Appeal With FEMA Escambia 

H. Ivan Perdido Houslnc Cotpe~ratlon $ (194.457 .25) $ - Insurance Proceeds Eligibility First Appeal With FEMA PNP's Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Utigation Escambia 

H. Ivan Bayshore Housir11 CotpOratlon s (473.925.41) s - Insurance Proceeds Eligibility No Appeal Filed PNP's Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Utigation Okaloosa 

H. Ivan Emerald Coast Houslnc 11 s (707,592.01) s . Insurance Proceeds Eligibility First Appeal With FEMA PNP's Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation Okaloosa 

Actual Cost less Than Estimated Cost 
May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Ivan Department of Juvenile Justice s (157,127.79) $ (7,170.59) Eligibility Second Appeal With FEMA Statewide 

insurance Proceeds No Second Appeal (2811) First 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Utlgation 

H. Jeanne St. Johns Water Control District s (13.9,574.62) $ (7,585.57) Work Captured On Another PW Appeal With FEMA (5457) Indian River 

Insurance Proceeds 

Incomplete Work 
May be Eligible for 705c litigation 

Eligibility 

H. Jeanne Vero Beach, City of s (201,912.75) $ (60,101.37) lack of Supporting Documentation Second Appeal With FEMA Indian River 

H. Jeanne Orlando Regional Healt hcare System, inc. s (86,219.58) s . Eligibility Second Appeal Denied PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c lit igation Statewide 

H. Jeanne Orlando, City of s (47,015.94) $ (2,597.59) Insurance Proceeds No Second Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Orange 

H. Jeanne Windermere, Town of $ (151,807.41) $ (8,250.40) Eligibility No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation Orange 

lack of Supporting Documentation 

Eligibility 
May be Eligible for 705c Litigation 

Incomplete Work 

H. Jeanne lake Worth, City of $ (279,949.45) s (30,001.91) Insurance Proceeds First App_eal With FEMA Palm Beach 

lack of Supporting Documentation 
May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H.Jeanne P.lm Beach County $ (51,227.18) s (2,497.91) Eligibility No Appeal Filed Palm Beach 

Insurance Proceeds 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Litigation 

H. Jeanne Palm Beach County School District $ (77.486.83) s (11,932.88) Eligibility No Appeal Filed Palm Beach 

lack of Supporting Documentation Eligibility May be Eligible for 705c Li tigation 

H. Jeanne Palm Beach Gardens, City of $ (291,365.82) $ (16,029.10) Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Palm Beach 

Insurance Proceeds 

lack of Supporting Documentation 
M ay be Eligible for 705c litigation 

Eligibility 

H. Jeanne Riviera such, City of s (19,554.79) $ (768.17) Actual Cost less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal A led Palm Beach 

The Jerome Golden Center for Behavioral Health (DBA) Oakwood Center 
PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Jeanne of Palm Beach, Inc .• $ (24,423.80) $ - Work Captured on Another PW No Appeal Filed Palm Beach 

H. Jeanne St. lucie County $ (60,074.16) s (3,319.01) Actual Cost less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Flied Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utlgation St. lude 

H. Jeanne Department of Juvenile Justice $ (72,049.17) $ (7,831.44) Eligibility Second Appeal With FEMA May be Eligible for 705c Utigation Statew ide 

H. Jeanne Department of Military Affairs $ (294,291.40) $ (32,405. 70) Actual Cost less Than Estimated Cost First Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Statewide 

H. Jeanne Florida Department of Transportation $ (78,743.37) $ - lack of Supporting Documentation No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utlgation Statewide 

H. Jeanne lake Sumter Community Collece $ (160.74) $ - Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Uti~tation Statewide 

H. Dennis Blackwater Houslnc Corporation $ (61,174.66) $ - Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed PNP's Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Utigation Santa Rosa 

H. Kiltrfna Aventura, City of $ (23,873.43) s - Eligibility No Second Appeal Filed M ay be Eligible for 70Sc Utigation Miami-Dade 

H. Kiltrina Hiale<~h, City of $ (110,106. 70) $ - Calculation Errors On Original PW No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Miami·Dade 

H. Kiltrina Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Miami s (462,654.21) s - Insurance Proceeds First Appeal With FEMA PNP's Are Not Eligible for 70Sc Utigatlon Miami-Dade 

H. Kiltrfna South Miami, City of s (2,841.50) s - Eligibility No Appeal Filed M ay be Eligible for 705c Utigation M iami-Dade 



Event Name Ent ity 
Amount Owed as of 1.1.16 

Reason for Deobligation Appeal Status 705c Eligibility County 
Federal State 

. Eligibility 
Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Lack 
of Supporitng Documentation Insurance May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 
Proceeds Work 

H. Wilma Broward County $ (1,306,851.37) $ - Captured on Another PW First Appeal With FEMA Broward 
Lack of Supporting Documentation 
Eligibility 

May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 
Insurance Proceeds 

H. Wilma Broward County $ (1,414,431.25) $ Improper Procurement First Appeal With FEMA Broward 
Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Insurance 

Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation H. Wilma Coral Sprinp, City of $ (2,763,727.95) $ Proceeds Second Appeal With FEMA Broward 
Lack of Supporting Documentation Eligibility 

May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 
H. Wilma D• vle, Town of $ (1,267,400.91) $ Insurance Proceeds First Appeal With FEMA Broward 

H. Wilma Deerfield Beach, City of $ (2,016,635.85) $ Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Eligibility First Appeal With FEMA 
May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 

Broward 
H. Wilma Pom~no Be•ch, City of $ (351,361.39) $ - Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Broward 
H. Wilma Martin County School District $ (200,227.94) $ Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Martin 

Insurance Proceeds 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Wilma M•rtln County Sheriffs Office $ (29,234.46) $ - Lack of Supporting Documentation No Appeal Filed Martin 
H. Wilma ASPIRA of Florid•, Inc. $ (38,796.66) $ Eligibility No Appeal Filed PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Miami·Dade 
H. Wilma Aventura, City of $ (25,856.00) $ - Eligibility First Appeal With FEMA May be Eligible for 705c Utigation Miami-Dade 

Actual Cost Less Than Estimated 
PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Wilma ~st Ridge Retirement Village, Inc. $ (115,263.30) $ . Insurance Proceeds First Appeal With FEMA Miami-Dade 
H. Wilma El Portal, Vlll•p of $ (171,841.94) $ Actual Cost Less Than Estimated No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utiution Miami-Dade 

Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Lack of 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation H. Wilma Hialeah, City of $ (2,669,812.24) $ . Supporting Documentation First Appeal With FEMA Miami-Dade 

H. Wilma Miami Jewish Home & Hospital $ (165,746.73) $ . Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Miami-Dade 
Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Work 

Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation H. Wilma Miami Lakes, Town of $ (746,704.73) $ Captured on Another PW No Appeal Filed Miami-Dade 
Lack of Supporting Documentation 
Work Captured on Another PW May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Wilma North Ml•ml Be• ch, City of $ (583, 761.34) $ Eligibility No Appeal Filed Miami-Dade 
H. Wilma North Ml•ml, City of $ (115,365.10) $ Work Captured on Another PW No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Miami-Dade 
H. Wilma O~·Locka, C1ty of $ (241,171.05) $ . Work Captured on Another PW No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Miami-Dade 
H. Wilma South Miami, City of $ (26,350.91) $ . Work Captured on Another PW No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Miami-Dade 

Actual Cost less Than Estimated Cost 
PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation H. Wilma St. Thomas University $ (872,240.12) $ . Insurance Proceeds First Appeal With FEMA Miami-Dade 

Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost 
The Ate of South Florida (DBA) Association for Retarded Citizens, South Insurance Proceeds PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Wilma Florida $ (47,874.66) $ . Lack of Supporting Documentation No Appeal Filed Miami-Dade 
Work Captured on Another PW 

Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation 
H. Wilma Belle Glade, City of $ (119,503.45) $ . Eligibility No Appeal Filed Palm Beach 

Work Captured on Another PW Eligibility 
May be Eligible for 70Sc Utigation 

lack of Supporting Documentation 
H. Wilma Boca Raton, City of $ (4,690,043.92) $ . Insurance Proceeds Second Appeal With FEMA Palm Beach 

Out of Business - Lack of Supporting 
PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation H. Wilma Good Schools For All leadership Academy Charter $ (33,810.63) $ Documentation No Appeal Filed Statewide 

Insurance Proceeds 
Eligibility 

May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 
Actual Cost Le.ss Than Estimated Cost Incomplete 

H. Wilma Lake Worth, City of $ (1,659,737.02) $ . Work First Appeal With FEMA Palm Beach 
H. Wilma North Palm Beach, Village of $ (55,099.64) $ - Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Palm Beach 
H. Wilma P• hokee, City of $ (9,742.05) $ . Actual Cost Le.ss Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Palm Beach 
H. Wilma Palm Beach County $ (348.69) $ . E.ligibility No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c Utigation Palm Beach 

Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost 
May be Eligible for 705c Utigation 

H. Wilma P•lm Beach County $ (2,080, 753.28) $ . Eligibility First Appeal With FEMA Palm Beach 



Event Name Entity 
Amount Owed as of 1.1.16 

Federal State 
Reason for Deobllgatlon Appeal Status 705c Eligibility County 

I 
Lack of Supporting Documentation 
Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation 

H. Wilma Palm Beach Gardens, City of s (326,425.56) s Insurance Proceeds First Appeal With FEMA Palm Beach 

H. Wilma South Bay, City of s (6,496.02) s Lack of Supporting Documentation Second Appeal Denied Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation Palm Beach 

Improper Procurement 
PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation 

H. Wilma The Partnership, Inc. s (982,483.37) s . Insurance Proceeds First Aj)peal With FEMA Palm Beach 

H. Wilma St. Lucie County s (620,585.87) s Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation St .. Lucie 

H. Wilma Department of Juvenile Justice s (17,640.59) s Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation Statewide 

H. Wilma Florida Department of Transportation s (596,632.1S) s . Lack of Supporting Documentation First Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation Statewide 

H. Wilma Florida Memorial Colleee s (120,300.96) s Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost First Appeal With FEMA Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation Statewide 

Severe Storms Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Eligibility Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation 

&Tornadoes Lake County s (644,340.90) s (106,078.85) Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed Lake 

T.S. Fay Calhoun County s (53,340.29) s (11,414.57) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation calhoun 

T.S. Fay Charlotte County s (254.02) s (7.18) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation Charlotte 

T.S. Fay Jacksonville, City of s (25,529.39) s (4,254.90) Lack of Supporting Documentation No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 70Sc litigation Duval 

T.S. Fay Lake County s (30,010.10) $ (5,001.72) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost Eligibility No Appeal Filed 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation 

Lake 

T.S. Fay Pahokee, City of $ (47,717.68) $ (7,952.95) Eligibility No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation Palm Beach 

T.S. Fay Orange Ave Citrus Growers Association s (232,716.15) $ . Eligibility No Second Appeal Filed PNP's Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation St. lucie 

T.S. Fay St. lucie County s (1,195,168.94) $ (199,194.82) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation St. lucie 

H. Gustav Destin, City Of $ (16,193.63) $ (2,698.94) Eligibility No Appeal Filed May be Eligible for 705c litigation Okaloosa 

H. Gustav Santa Rosa County $ (62,365.11) $ (19,028.35) Eligibility No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation Santa Rosa 

2009 North Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation 

Florida Flooding Calhoun County $ (385,571.59) $ (64,252.91) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed Calhoun 

2009North Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation 

Florida Flooding Washington County s (247,968.61) s (41,501.32) Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost No Appeal Filed washington 

2009 Northeast 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation 

Florida Flooding Welaka, Town of $ (48,292.37) $ (8,048.73) Work Captured on Another Pw No Apj)_eal Filed Putnam 

EMT.S. Fay Delta Farms Water Control District $ (43, 725.00) $ (7,287.50) Eligibility No Second Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation Indian River 

T.S. Oebby Naples, City of $ (1,680.30) $ (280.05) Incomplete Work No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation Collier 

T.S. Debby Columbia County $ (49,386.66) $ (8,231.20) lack of Supporting Documentation Overpayment No Appeal Filed 
Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation 

Columbia 

T.S.Oebby live Oak, City of s (1,000.00) $ (100.00) Eligibility No Appeal Filed Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation Suwanee 

T.S. Debby Suwannee County $ (2,875.00) $ (412.50) 
Actual Cost Less Than Estimated Cost 
Insurance Proceeds No Appeal Filed 

Cost Reasonableness Issues Are Not Eligible for 705c litigation Suwanee 

Totals Amount Owed As of 1.1.16 $ (48,814,682.67) $ (2,214,508.25) $ (51,029,190.92) 



COMMITTEE/SUBCOMMITTEE APPEARANCE RECORD 
Please fill out the entire form and submit two copies to the committee/subcommittee 

Administrative Assistant at the meeting. 

Type or Print Clearly 

Bill Number: ________ Meeting Date: ::SU.O~ \3, 10\ID 
Fill in appropriate information: 
PCB/PCS/ Amendment # or 
Presentation/Workshop Topic: '1?~\\c t\~\~1'na:e 'bech\~CAt:um$ 

Committee/Subcommittee: ~\v ))~e.\q.mftl+ -r-'f O.tYifW) SubcmlMi+lee 

Name: 1?:,"'-\0.0 \X) . \I}QCI"' 

Title: '-\;> \ re..chY'" 

Address: 2.55 5 <&u..w)O..Vd fh¥ ~'\~ 

State/Zip: FL 323<\CJ 

Phone Number: <g 50- 5 \ q - 19 V~ 
Representing: '£L '\?o \liSm fiS' &nerq~ IYI.9 1'V'\-T-

Registered Lobbyist: YES ~0 D State Employee: YES 0"No D 

1 Wish To Speak: YES D NOD Bill Amendment 

Proponent D Opponent D Proponent D Opponent D 

I Have Been Requested to Speak: YES ~0 D lnfoOnly D Info Onl)' D 

H-16 REVISED 2/17/14 



Florida House of Representatives 
George Moraitis 

o Dislrict Office 

!l i e!~ E:1sl ( lakl:tnd J';u·k Blvd. 
Fort L:~udt·nhlk. Fl. :1a:~Oii-l lO'I 

Pho,,(., (!Iii~> 7@-a7,'i7 
Fax: (!>.5 1·) 7@-i{7.'i!) 
E-Jnail: ( :l'<>t);l'. Mnrniti~@mylloridai Jousc .~ov 

November 18, 2015 

Representative, District 93 

Honorable Representative Frank Artiles 
Chair, Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee 
204 House Office Building 
402 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Dear Chair Arti les, 

o Capitol Office 

.1.1 0 1-lousr Olli<"l.' Build ill!{ 

1.02 South Monroe Sll·cl'l 
'l ':~llaha~sn·, FI, :{\l(lf)!) .. J :~(}() 

Phnn~.·: (H:'i()) 7 17-.'im:~ 

I am writing to request that HB 627, Community Contribution Tax Credits, be placed on 
the agenda to be heard in the Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee. 

I appreciate your consideration in this matter. 

Sincerely yours, 

R. MORAITIS, JR. 
presentative, District 93 

CC: Pamela Duncan, Budget Chief 

t 

rransport;ttlOll & F.t·onomiC' I kvclopmC!Il 1\pprOplillliullS Suhnlmn)ill.l'l' (Vi('l' Chnir) 
Local Government Affairs Subcommittee (Vice Chair) 

:\ppmpti:tlions (om millet· • Ci,~IJ usl.i<"t' Suhc<lnunill<'<' 



The Honorable Steve Crisafulli, Speaker 
Florida House of Representatives 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300 

Dear Speaker Crisafulli : 

Pursuant to House Rule 7.9, we are requesting authority for the Economic Development & 
Tourism Subcommittee to proceed with a proposed committee bill to address issues related to 
Florida's Workforce Development System. As requested by CareerSource Florida, Inc. the PCB 
would amend Florida law to reflect the state's implementation of the federal Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014; expand the CareerSource Florida, Inc. Board of 
Directors; include several recommendations of the WIOA Task Force; and remove outdated and 
unnecessary requirements. 

State Implementation of the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 

The Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) was signed into law on July 22, 2014 
(Public Law No. 113-128). WIOA supersedes the federal Workforce Investment Act of 1998 
(WIA) and Florida's Workforce Innovation Act of 2000 (ch. 445, F.S.) and amends the Adult 
Education and Family Literacy Act, the Wagner-Peyser Act, and the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. 

To incorporate WIOA and the recommendations of the WIOA Task Force and the CareerSource 
Florida Board of Directors (Board), the PCB would: 

• Modify sections of chapter 445, F.S., to replace the Workforce Investment Act of 1998, 
Pub. l. No. 105-220, with the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act, Public L. No. 
113-128; and to replace the term regional workforce boards required under WIA Act of 
1998 with the term local workforce development boards as required under WIOA. 

• Direct CareerSource Florida, Inc. (CareerSource) to prepare and submit a four-year plan 
rather than a five-year plan as was required under the former federal law. 

• Clarify that the Incumbent Worker Training program must be administered pursuant to 
the WIOA. 

• Remove the requirement for the strategic plan to be updated annually by January 1. 
WIOA requires the strategic plan to be updated every two years. The PCB would also 
clarify that the strategic plan must be developed pursuant to the WIOA. 

• Modify the local workforce development board membership to align with the 
requirements under WIOA. This change is also based upon a recommendation of the 
WIOA Task Force and the CareerSource Board. 



• Remove the requirement for CareerSource to develop an operational plan. The state 
plan requirements under WIOA includes many of the elements required to be included 
in the operational plan. Therefore, a separate operational plan is duplicative and 
inefficient. 

• As core partners under WIOA, require the CareerSource to enter into a memorandum of 
understanding with the Department of Education to ensure that federally mandated 
requirements of WIOA are met and incompliance with the state plan for workforce 
development. 

• Expand the CareerSource Board membership to include the vice chairperson of the 
Enterprise Florida, Inc. board of directors; and representatives of the Division of Blind 
Services; Division of Vocational Rehabilitation; Division of Career and Adult Education, 
and other agencies identified under WIOA. 

• Authorize CareerSource to contract with core program partners and required One-Stop 
Career Center partners to establish performance measures to be reported to the 
CareerSource Florida, Inc., Board. This modification is based upon recommendations of 
the WIOA Task Force and the CareerSource Florida Board. 

Other Modifications to Chapter, 445, F.S. 

Current law requires CareerSource to, in consultation with the Office of Program Policy Analysis 
and Government Accountability; establish uniform measures and standards, organized into 
three outcome tiers, to gauge the performance of the workforce development strategy. The 
PCB would remove this requirement. According to OPPAGA, the requirement is outdated and 
unnecessary. CareerSource will continue its statutorily-required annual report containing its 
performance goals. 

We look forward to your response. If you have any questions, please contact Teddi Pitts, Staff 
Director for the Economic Affairs Committee. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Rep. Frank Artiles, Chair Rep. Jose Oliv ir 
Economic Development & Tourism Subcommittee Economic Affairs Committee 




